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Executive Summary 
 
The Town of Tisbury issued a request for qualifications in October 2019 for a designer to complete a 
feasibility study for the Tisbury School. The size of the existing facility is not enough for a program which 
has simply outgrown the space. The current design and layout also creates challenges in the delivery of a 
21st century education infused with the latest learning concepts. In December 2019 Tappe Architects 
Inc. was selected to conduct such study. 
 
As part of the study, Tappe and its consulting engineers performed a survey of the existing conditions in 
January 2020 in order to better understand how the existing conditions would inform the proposed 
options. This report describes our observations and findings. 
 
 
Overview 
 
The Tisbury School, at 40 West William Street in Vineyard Haven MA, is located a short distance from 
Vineyard Harbor. The facility is a 56,400 square foot three story building which was built in 1929, with a 
gym addition in 1938 and a significant addition built in 1993. The enrollment of the school is about 300 
students in grades K-8. It sits on a five-acre site in a residential neighborhood of the Town of Tisbury. In 
addition to the structure described above, there is a small white modular building adjacent to the school 
which seems to have reached the end of its useful life. 
 
 
Site constrains: 
 
At 5.15 acres, the Lot appears to be large enough to support an addition to the existing footprint, likely 
to the West, in the area currently occupied by the modulars. 
The school building is situated at a higher elevation from the surrounding streets and the surrounding 
site which slopes down considerably on both sides especially on the east side towards the softball field. 
The existing topography creates challenges to site circulation, particularly to accessibility by persons 
with disabilities. Location of Handicap accessible parking and entrances must take into account the 
gradient. The entire site needs substantial rework to bring it into compliance with current ADA and 
MAAB codes for accessibility.  
In addition to Universal Access deficiencies, this site also lacks adequate outdoor educational spaces. 
 
Moreover, it appears that the Tisbury Elementary School site is located within the Martha's Vineyard 
American Revolution Battlefield designation. Any projects that require funding, licenses, or permits from 
any state agency must be reviewed by MHC in compliance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 9, 
sections 26-27C. 
 
Detailed findings as well as permitting considerations are described in the Landscape Existing Conditions 
and Existing Civil Site Narrative portions of this report. 
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Building constrains: 
 
The Tisbury School is a collection of three interconnected buildings. The original building built in 1929, 
the Gym addition built in 1938 and the classroom wing addition built in 1992. Structurally, the existing 
facility appears to be performing adequately, although the roof framing of the original structure would 
require stabilization and possible reinforcement. The existing masonry wall connections, if they exist, 
may require reinforcement as well. 
 
Furthermore, the degree of structural modifications depends on scope of proposed renovations. Code 
allows for minor gravity and lateral load increases without requiring supplemental strengthening of the 
existing structure. However if substantial loads, such as photovoltaic panels on the roof or upgrading  
the existing facility to be an “emergency shelter” are contemplated, a more comprehensive structural 
analysis will be required.( Alternatively the new addition designed to meet the more stringent 
requirements could serve as the shelter.) 
Detailed findings are described in the Structural Assessment portion of this report. 
In general the facility will require both substantial renovation and addition to address physical and 
program deficiencies to meet current codes and provide a heathy learning environment.  
 
It has been reported that due to lead based paint falling, high carbon dioxide readings and asbestos 
contamination, large portions of the building were closed to students and staff, and Grades 5-8 had to 
be relocated on a temporary basis to the Martha’s Vineyard High School. The reuse of the existing 
facility will require extensive de-leading and abatement work. 
Further description of findings appears in Hazardous Materials portion of this report. 
 
 
Building Envelope 
 
Over time, the original and addition buildings have weathered differently and thus some portions are in 
fair to good condition ( newer portion) while others are in poor condition and need attention in the near 
future to mitigate further deterioration. 
Physical deficiencies in the building envelope components make it necessary for significant upgrades. 
Windows have failed and masonry exhibits cracking and spalling. Water infiltration caused efflorescence 
and has rusted the masonry supporting lintels. Ad hoc attempts to repair damage in certain areas may 
have exacerbated these conditions. 
 
 

In addition to the issues with the façades, currently the exterior wall and roof thermal values are low. 
The latest addition was designed to meet thermal insulating requirements at the time, but may be 
insufficient for today’s standards. Drawings for the 1938 gym addition do not indicate insulation in the 
walls. The original building is presumed to be uninsulated. 
The roofing is newer and in good condition, but presumed to have little insulation.  
 
Increasing the exterior walls and roof R-Value will bring numerous benefits like environmentally 
comfortable spaces and reducing the size of the HVAC system and save energy. However an analysis of 
the existing wall assembly including testing actual masonry samples must be done to determine how 
much insulation can be added without causing detrimental unintended consequences, such as trapping 
moisture.  
Detailed findings are described in the Building Envelope portions of this report. 
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Interior finishes  
 
Currently the interior of the facility appears well maintained, but some finish materials may be getting 
to the end of their useful life.  Depending on the magnitude of the proposed renovation most existing 
finishes may get disturbed and need to be replaced.  
 
Detailed findings are described in the Interiors portion of this report. 
 
 
Accessibility 
 
Although 1995 work made most of the facility HC accessible, certain areas such as entrance to the 
original building still remain inaccessible. Other accessible elements, such as exterior ramps, are in 
disrepair and need fixing. 
Detailed findings are described in the Accessibility portion of this report. 
 
 
MEP FP Systems 
 
HVAC 
Overall the HVAC system has been well maintained for the vintage. However, given today’s 
advancements for improved efficiency and performance it is recommended updating the system to 
today’s industry standards. 
 
The classrooms are serviced by unit ventilators. However the intakes appear blocked, thus creating 
inadequate ventilation. Air intakes should be reviewed and repaired. The kitchen hood exhaust system 
should be reviewed and brought up to code. 
 
Plumbing 
 
The building is served by a single four inch domestic water service supplied from the town municipal 
system. This service pipe enters the school in the Boiler Room. 
The service is not provided with any backflow prevention or a full size by-pass. 
 
Most of the original plumbing fixtures have been replaced with lower flow type fixtures. Appears some 
of the original plumbing fixtures remain but are not in service. The building is supplied with a propane 
storage (vertical) tank with a single system regulator. 
 
Fire protection 
 
The building is fully sprinkled and is served by a single six-inch fire service supplied from the town 
municipal system. The system is provided with a double check valve assembly on the discharge side of 
the pump. 
The building fire pump is a base mounted split case centrifugal type pump. The pump is 50 HP. 
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Electrical 
 
The primary service runs underground from a utility pole on Spring Street to a pad 
mounted transformer. A standby, backup generator is installed on the exterior, adjacent 
to the pad mounted transformer. 
Interior lighting is made up of mostly wraparounds, parabolic and prismatic lens 
troffers and recessed compact fluorescent downlights. 
In general, the lighting fixtures throughout the school are in fair condition. Any new fixtures must meet 
Code requirements, so consideration could be taken to replace existing with high efficiency LEDs to 
increase energy savings. 
 
The service size should be reviewed at the time of design to verify its adequacy for any expansion 
/renovation project. 
 
Detailed findings are described in the MEP FP portion of this report. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
In Conclusion, it is the belief of Tappe Architects that a gut or near-gut renovation down to the 
studs or masonry in most (if not all) of the building will be necessary to accommodate the 
building upgrades needed for this building to last another 100 years or more. It is also necessary 
to creatively craft spaces to accommodate the educational program. It will be challenging to fit 
everything in the original building and one or more new additions will be required to support 
everything the town and school hope to achieve.  
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SITE-CIVIL - EXISTING CIVIL SITE NARRATIVE 

 
Nitsch Engineering has performed research of the existing site utility conditions and anticipated site 
permitting requirements for the Tisbury Elementary School located at 40 William Street (identified as 
Lot 1, Block A on Assessor Map 8) in Tisbury, Massachusetts. Nitsch Engineering’s research included a 
site visit and research with the Tisbury Board of Health.  Information included in this report is also based 
on record plans and compiled documents from T2 Architecture, Inc., Tisbury DPW, and the Tisbury 
Waste Water Treatment Facility.  Nitsch Engineering reviewed the record plans and documents in 
preparing this document. 

 
A summary of our observations and findings are listed below.   
 
EXISTING SITE UTILITIES 

 
Tisbury Elementary School consists of several buildings that includes the main school building, a 
temporary modular structure and some small shed outbuildings. The main school building was 
constructed in 1929 and has undergone renovations and additions from dates that range between 1939 
and 1995. Based on record documents, and site observations, the summary descriptions below 
represent the site utility conditions/assumptions as we understand them at this time. (Nitsch 
Engineering understands that the temporary modular structure and small shed outbuildings are not 
served by utilities). 
 
SEPTIC SYSTEM 
 
The school is serviced by one (1) on-site septic system located on the easterly side of the school. Nitsch 
Engineering understands that the sewer flows that were previously directed to the septic system on the 
westerly side of the school were connected to the Tisbury sewage collection system, installed 
approximately 8-9 years ago. 
 
Easterly Side 
 
The easterly side of the school is serviced by an on-site septic system for the gymnasium showers. 
Sanitary flows from the gymnasium discharge by gravity through a 4-inch pipe to a cesspool being used 
as a septic tank.  The sewage then flows by gravity via a 4-inch PVC pipe to a distribution box. From the 
distribution box, there are three (3) 4-inch plastic pipes discharging sewer flows to leaching pits, each 
consisting of a 8-foot diameter precast concrete drywell with 1.5 feet of stone around the pit for a total 
effective diameter of 11 feet. Mr. Maher did not observe any vents at the leaching pits. 
 
Westerly Side  
 
The majority of sewer flows from the Tisbury Elementary School were previously discharged to an on-
site septic system located to the west of the school.  Originally, sanitary flows from the school 
discharged by gravity through a 6-inch cast iron pipe to an approximate 10,000-gallon septic tank 
located on the westerly side of the building.  The sewage then flowed by gravity via a 4-inch PVC pipe to 
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a 9-outlet distribution box that acts as a manhole. From this ‘manhole’, there are two (2) 4-inch pipes 
located to the north and south in the manhole in which each pipe gravity flows to another 9-outlet 
distribution box. From each of these ‘north’ and ‘south’ distribution boxes, there are seven (7) discharge 
pipes to leaching pits, each consisting of a 6-foot diameter precast concrete drywell with 4 feet of stone 
around the pit for a total effective diameter of 15 feet. Mr. Maher observed three (3) access manholes 
for the manhole and distribution boxes. Mr. Maher did not observe any vents at the distribution boxes. 
Nitsch Engineering understands that the sanitary line to the septic tank was cut and capped, the tank 
was filled with sand and the soil absorption system was abandoned in place approximately 5-6 years ago 
when the school flows were connected to the Tisbury sewage collection system. 
 
Nitsch Engineering understands that there is a sanitary sewer connection from the Elementary School to 
the sewer pump station located on the site near Spring Street that is then connected to the Town’s 
Sewer System. Nitsch Engineering understands that this work was performed by the Town and that 
there are no known plans or other documents indicating this sewer connection. Nitsch Engineering 
recommends that further engineering studies (ground-penetrating-radar [GPR], televising the sewer 
lines, etc.) be performed to determine the location of the sewer lines. 
 
There appears to be a sewer pump station located on school property off Spring Street near a small on-
site parking lot by the ‘White House Building’. 
 
Mr. Maher did not observe any external grease traps for the school.  Mr. Maher did not observe any 
pumping records on file with the Board of Health. 
 
Record plans indicate a 55-gallon acid neutralizing tank located on the westerly side of the building. 
There is a separate 4-inch inlet pipe to the tank and a 4-inch outlet pipe that connects to the existing 6-
inch sanitary sewer line from the building and prior to the septic tank. 
 
There are two (2) effluent disposal (septic) wicks located on school property off William Street. 
According to a report entitled, “Tisbury Effluent Disposal Engineering Report in support of Groundwater 
Discharge Permit Application for the Department of Public Works, Tisbury, Massachusetts” dated August 
2015, prepared by Wright-Pierce, the 24-inch diameter wicks were installed in 2013. The report 
mentions that “An effluent disposal wick is a vertical subsurface structure built for the purpose of 
transporting highly treated effluent to the groundwater. A wick is basically a large diameter borehole 
that can be partially or completely filled with gravel pack. The entire top of the wick can be enclosed in a 
precast concrete structure to protect it from the elements and vandalism. This type of system has a low 
profile, utilizes a small footprint, and fits well within the Elementary School site.” Each wick is connected 
to a 4-inch force main that connects to a Wick Flow Distribution Structure (8’x16’) located between the 
wicks. There is a 6-inch sewer force main from the Wastewater Treatment Facility (extension from Pine 
Tree Road) to the structure. Nitsch Engineering understands that the wicks are not in service at this 
time. 
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MANHOLE COVERS OF SEPTIC DISTRIBUTION BOXES 
 

 
 

SEPTIC WICK #1 
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SEPTIC WICK #2 
 

 
 

SEWER PUMPING STATION 
 

STORM WATER SYSTEM 
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Other than some leaching catch basins that collect stormwater runoff at various locations of the Tisbury 
Elementary School site, a majority of the stormwater runoff from the site appears to sheet flow onto 
abutting roadways and properties. Mr. Maher did not observe any on-site collection storm drain system. 

 
Rain water from flat roof areas is discharged with a series of roof drains connected to rain leaders and 
storm drains discharging to a collection system.  The runoff from the sloped roofs areas is collected by 
gutters and downspouts which discharge to a collection system or on grade.  The termination of the 
storm water is unknown and appears to be directed to an existing on site drywell system.  

 

 
 

LEACHING CATCH BASIN AT SOUTHWEST BUILDING CORNER 
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SPRING STREET PARKING LOT TO THE NORTHEAST OF BUILDING 
 

 
 

DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION IN GROUND AT BUILDING 
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GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT AT REAR OF BUILDING 
 
WATER 
 
The plans that were provided for this review indicate two (2) service connections from an existing 12-
inch water main in Spring Street.  One is a 6-inch fire protection service connection to the rear of the 
building.  The other is a 4-inch domestic water service connection to the rear of the school. The water 
lines were installed by directional drilling. 
 
During the site visit, Mr. Maher did not observe a post indicator valve on the fire service line. 
 
Mr. Maher also observed three (3) fire hydrants in close proximity to the school building: one located at 
the rear of the school on Spring Street; one located at the front of the school at the intersection of 
William Street and Rogers Way and the other located on the westerly side of the school building on 
William Street at the half-circle shaped parking lot exit. 
 
There is a fire department/service connection located at the rear of the school. 
 
The domestic water service appears to be connected to a 2-inch water meter (No. 0060849005) located 
in the boiler room. 
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FIRE HYDRANT BEHIND SCHOOL ON SPRING STREET 
 

 
 

FIRE HYDRANT IN FRONT OF SCHOOL ON WILLIAM STREET AT PARKING LOT 
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FIRE HYDRANT AT WILLIAM STREET AND ROGERS WAY 
 

 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT/SERVICE CONNECTION AT REAR OF SCHOOL 
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2-INCH WATER METER IN BOILER ROOM 

 
GAS 
 
The plans that were provided for this review indicate a 1¼-inch gas service to the building from a 
propane gas storage tank located at the rear of the building. 
 
UNDER/ABOVE GROUND TANKS 
 
Two (2) tanks, a below grade tank of an unknown size and a smaller above ground tank was observed 
behind the school. 

 
BELOW GRADE TANK 
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ABOVE GRADE TANK 
 

DUMPSTER 
 

A trash dumpster was observed on the southerly side of the building. 
 

 
 

DUMPSTER BEHIND SCHOOL BUILDING 
 

 
SOIL CONDITIONS 
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Based on the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey (2011), the 
majority of the soils for the Tisbury Elementary School is classified as Carver loamy coarse sand of 
varying slopes.  Carver Loamy Coarse Sand is classified as a Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) Type A 
and is described as very raid with high permeability rates greater than 20 inches/hour.  Further 
investigation (test pits and percolation tests) will be needed to determine groundwater elevations and 
in-situ infiltration capacities to support new septic and stormwater infrastructure. 

 
SCHOOL ZONE SIGN 
 
A solar powered flashing school zone sign was observed on each of the approaching streets (William 
Street, Spring Street, West Spring Street, Martin Street, Pine Street and Pine Tree Road) to the Tisbury 
Elementary School. 
 

 
 

FLASHING SCHOOL ZONE SIGN ON WEST SPRING STREET 
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PRELIMINARY PERMITTING CONSIDERATIONS 

 
WETLANDS/WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT (310 CMR 10.00) 

 
The Wetlands Protection Act ensures the protection of Massachusetts' inland and coastal wetlands, 
tidelands, great ponds, rivers, and floodplains. It regulates activities in coastal and wetlands areas, and 
contributes to the protection of ground and surface water quality, the prevention of flooding and storm 
damage, and the protection of wildlife and aquatic habitat.  

 
A review of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) wetland layers available 
on the Massachusetts Geographic Information System (MassGIS), dated April 2009 indicates no wetland 
resource areas located within 200 feet of the Tisbury Elementary School site. 

 
Work performed within resource areas or buffer zones would require the filing of a Notice of Intent 
(NOI) with the Tisbury Conservation Commission and the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection. 

 
FLOOD PLAIN  

 
Based on the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Community Panel Numbers 25007C0103J dated July 20, 
2016, the Tisbury Elementary School site is located in Zone X (Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% 
annual chance floodplain). 
 
NATIONAL HERITAGE AND ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT (NHESP) 
 
A review of the 13th Edition of the Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas prepared by the Natural 
Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP), dated October 1, 2008, indicates that a portion of 
the Tisbury Elementary School site is located within a Priority Habitat of Rare Species or an Estimated 
Habitat of Rare Wildlife and that there are no vernal pools on or adjacent to the site. It appears that the 
project will require NHESP review. 
 
MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL COMMISSION (MHC) 
 
It appears that the Tisbury Elementary School site is located within the Martha's Vineyard American 
Revolution Battlefield designation. 
 
Any projects that require funding, licenses, or permits from any state agency must be reviewed by MHC 
in compliance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 9, sections 26-27C.  This law creates the MHC, 
the office of the State Archaeologist, and the State Register of Historic Places among other historic 
preservation programs.  It provides for MHC review of state projects, State Archaeologist’s Permits, the 
protection of archaeological sites on public land from unauthorized digging, and the protection of 
unmarked burials. 
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AREA of CRITICAL ENVIRONEMNTAL CONCERN (ACEC) 

 
A review of the Massachusetts Geographic Information System (MassGIS) dated April 2009, indicates 
that the Tisbury Elementary School site is NOT located within any Area of Critical Environmental 
Concern. 

 
US EPA NPDES 
 
Construction activities that disturb more than one (1) acre of area are regulated under the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
Program.  In Massachusetts, the USEPA issues NPDES permits to operators of regulated construction 
sites.  Regulated projects are required to develop and implement stormwater pollution prevention plans 
(SWPPPs) in order to obtain permit coverage. All proposed options being considered will disturb more 
than one (1) acre and will require this permit.  

 
SURFACE WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION (310 CMR 22.20) 

 
The Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) ensures the protection of surface 
waters used as sources of drinking water supply from contamination by regulating land use and 
activities within critical areas of surface water sources and tributaries and associated surface water 
bodies to these surface water sources. 

 
The Tisbury Water works receives it water from three (3) supply sources: The Sanborn Well, the 
Tashmoo Well and the Manter Well. All sources are groundwater supplied from the Island’s sole source 
aquifer. A review of the Massachusetts DEP resource layers available on the MassGIS indicates the 
Tisbury Elementary School is not located within a Water Supply Protection Zone, and appears to not 
require permitting under 310 CMR 22.20.   
 
PERMITTING TABLE TIMELINE 

 

Permit 
Permitting 
Authority 

Anticipated 
Filing Date Anticipated Approval Date 

MEPA Certificate EOEA After SD Up to 6 months+ 
Planning Board Site Plan 
Review (If Required) 

Town of Tisbury 
Planning Board 

From SD to DD Up to 6 months+ 

Massachusetts Historical 
Commission 

Secretary of State At SD Up to 4 months+ 

National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) 
with EPA Notice of Intent 
(NOI) 

Environmental 
Protection Agency 
(EPA) 

After 100% CD 
Once Submitted; Close NOI at 
end of Construction with 
Notice of Termination (NOT) 
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Maps Appendix  
 

Locus Map 
Soils Maps 

Flood Insurance Rate Maps 
Assessor Map 

Massachusetts Historical Commission Historic Inventory Map 
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January 31, 2020 
 

Landscape Existing Conditions Report  
Tisbury School, Vineyard Haven, Massachusetts 
 
Property Description 
Parcel Size: 5.15 acres 
Zoning District: R10 
Address: 40 W William St, Vineyard Haven, MA 
 

SITE CONFIGURATION 

Tisbury is the second smallest town in Martha’s Vineyard compromising roughly 6.64 square 
miles of actual land excluding surface water. The school site is located close to the Town center 
with roughly 0.4 mile walk to Town Hall and less than a mile to Vineyard Harbor.  
 

 
 
The 5.15-acre Tisbury School site is located within a residential neighborhood and abutting land 
uses include the Fire Department to the north and Oak Grove Cemetery to the west.  The mostly 
two-story existing school building is centrally located on the high point of the site with open 
spaces/play fields sloping down on both sides to the east and west. The south façade of the building 
facing W Williams St is sparsely planted and would benefit from shade. 
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PHYSICAL CONDITIONS SUMMARY 
 

 
 
Pickup/Drop-Off/Parking 
 
The existing school building is oriented toward W Williams Street (as shown above) where a semi-
circular driveway serves as the car drop-off and pick up with some parking spots along the driveway.  
It is our understanding that the bus queue for drop off and pick up is along Spring Street. 
 
The primary parking areas are accessed from Spring Street along the north side of the site, the largest 
of which is located at the base of the hill. The service access is also off Spring Street leading into the 
north facing courtyard.  The westerly lot has 18 parking spaces for staff, the service area includes 
about 3 parking spaces and the lower, easterly lot has about 53 parking spaces.  Along with the 10 
spaces in the loop of W Williams Street, we counted 84 parking spaces on the site.  The accessible 
parking spaces do not include the required access aisle adjacent to them and are therefore non-
conforming 
 
Site Accessibility/Circulation  
 
The school building is situated at a higher elevation from the surrounding streets and the surrounding 
site which slopes down considerably on both sides especially on the east side towards the softball 
field  
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A separate wood frame building known as “The Little White House” is located to the west of the main 
school building.  The elevation changes around the building has created accessibility challenges. 
Building accessibility is limited with some exterior doorways not accessible, and accessible routes to 
parking and play areas do not exist. 
 
Pedestrian access is provided to the site from surrounding neighborhoods at multiple crosswalks to 
the sidewalk that exists around most of the school site. There is also a sidewalk on the opposite side 
of W William St that leads to the Town Center. Accessible curb ramps do not conform to code.  
Examples of the sidewalks are shown below: 
 

  
 
The sidewalks, driveways, and parking lot are in disrepair in quite a few places and will need repair to 
address safety hazards and code non-compliance. The building and site stairs and accessible ramps 
are also in poor condition, several with handrails that do not conform to building code.  
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There is one drop-off loop off W Williams St that serves the existing school.  The drop-off and the 
parking lot are shown below. 
 

  
 
The service area is accessed from Spring Street and includes adequate paved space for all the 
utilitarian functions shown below but maneuvering for larger vehicles appears challenging. 
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The entire site needs substantial rework to bring it into compliance with current ADA and MAAB 
codes for accessibility.  
 
Emergency Vehicle Access/Security 
 
Emergency access is provided to the building from all the surrounding streets and towards the 
school entrance on either side from W Williams St or Spring St. The site benefits from its 
proximity to the new EMS building but the grade changes around the school creates challenges 
for the emergency vehicles to get close. Access from W Williams St and Spring St should be 
maintained and improved as required to accommodate the largest emergency vehicles.   
 
The design of the site and landscape is an important component to providing a safe educational 
environment and ability for building occupants to egress safely during emergencies. Strategies 
including providing transition zones between vehicular and pedestrian areas with barriers to 
stop vehicles while allowing free pedestrian egress.  Clear sightlines at eye level and from 
security cameras and adequate site lighting are also critical factors that allow time to see and 
respond to dangers. Safe lighting should be provided along all egress routes. The existing light 
bollards are not operational and should be replaced. 
 
Outdoor Recreation 
 
There is a soccer field, a softball field and a half size basketball court. Portable aluminum 
bleachers provide spectator seating that are in good condition along with the softball backstop 
and goals for the soccer. A storage shed in the vicinity appears to be in good condition. 
 

  
 
The grass playing fields are exhibiting high wear areas with bare, compacted soil.  Evidence of ponding 
water is apparent behind the softball backstop.  Lack of irrigation and overuse has resulted in 
significant bare soil not providing a healthy playing environment as shown below. The basketball 
courts surfacing is worn with several cracks and needs to be repaired or renovated and and new nets 
provided. The pavement games painted markings are worn out. 
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In general, the chain link and split rail fencing around the site is in reasonably good condition, but 
repairs are needed in some locations as shown below. 
 

  
 
The school playgrounds are in fair condition but lack accessible routes to the equipment.  The wooden 
play structure, part of boat structure, independent concrete animal statues of elephant and camel 
show are interesting and unique creative play elements but are not integrated well in the site 
landscape. The metal and plastic play structures appear in fair condition but they are outdated in 
terms for providing play variety. The surfacing is wood chips likely does not meet safety impact 
attenuation standards. Ideally the entire surfacing should be replaced with poured in place rubber 
surfacing or at the very least Engineered Wood Fiber mulch with accessible rubber paths to each 
access point. 
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Based on the school’s athletic needs and the Town Open Space needs, the project should 
maintain and maximize the open play spaces  that currently exist.  
 
Structures/Fencing 
 
In addition to the “Little White House”, other structures include storage sheds in the north 
parking lot by the softball field on the east and another storage shed by the school garden on 
east side. There is also a storage shed on the north west parking lot, soccer field and couple of 
garden sheds. The sheds appear to be in fair to good condition but may need some minor 
repairs 
 

   
 
Additional or replacement fencing should be provided to separate pedestrian and athletic fields 
and playgrounds from vehicular areas. Fencing should also be provided to buffer service and 
mechanical areas as required. There is a lot of wooden split rail fencing around the perimeter of 
the school which looks contextual with the surroundings and also appears to be in fair to good 
condition. 
 
Retaining walls may need to be incorporated as required by the proposed building and site 
design to negotiate grade changes and provide accessibility. Due to significant grade changes, 
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ramps with railings will most likely be required. Where possible, accessible walkways with slopes 
under 5% should be incorporated to avoid the need for handrails and landings. 
 
Outdoor Educational Spaces 

The school has 2 locations for school gardens that appear to be maintained well and used. There 
are accessibility issues that need to be addressed, but this project also presents an opportunity 
to enhance the school garden program. 

  

There are no other defined outdoor spaces for promoting learning other than just walking along 
the school site and given the beautiful island setting, there are plenty of opportunities to 
provide more outdoor learning spaces that can be educational as well as multi-functional for 
public use. There is some student art located along one of the entrances, and there is 
opportunity to highlight this better in the new design. 

Vegetation 
 
The site is fairly open but there are few nice mature Oak trees  which should be preserved and 
protected. The density of tree cover appears sparse overall in the context of surrounding 
neighborhood. Shade canopy is lacking  at the playgrounds. Some ornamental landscaping in fair 
condition exists around the school building, but worn pathways through the soil are eroding the grade 
in multiple locations. The soil is not optimal and compacted leading further to landscape erosion.  
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The site would benefit from soil amendment, proper pruning, additional site appropriate ornamental 
planting along with a maintenance plan. 
 
Site Amenities 
 
For the school population, there is very little outdoor seating overall. Most the site furniture is metal 
with some wooden benches with all in varying conditions. Most of the site furnishings lack accessible 
paths or picnic tables do not provide accessible seating. The trash barrels and bike racks are 
deteriorated. There are 2 outdoor water fountains but were not functional. All of the site furnishings 
do not appear cohesive and would benefit from new site furnishings in new design but finding use for 
any recent new furnishings. 
 

  
 
ZONING 
 
Parking 
 
Per the Town’s Zoning-By-Laws, 1 parking spot is required on the site for each person employed 
on the premise. The quantity of staff will need to be counted to determine the final quantity of 
parking spaces required. 
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Setbacks 
 
The school is in R10 residential district and per the zoning regulations, the following minimum 
setbacks need to be observed. 

x Front – 20 Feet 
x Side Yard – 10 Feet 
x Rear Yard – 20 Feet 
x Height – 35 Feet 

 
Adjacent properties to the east are zoned residential and appropriate screening buffer will be 
provided as required by the Town’s By-Laws.  
 
Paving and Curbing 
 
Paving and curbing will be specified per applicable Town standards.  Existing vehicular paving is 
asphalt and pedestrian paving is mostly concrete with concrete curbs as shown below. Closer to 
the Town center, the sidewalks have granite curbs. Granite curbs will be preference for new 
curbs on vehicular routes for safety and durability.  
 

  
 
Code Requirements 
 
The proposed building and site design must meet current accessibility regulations and building 
code requirements.  This includes compliant accessible parking, pedestrian routes, curb ramps, 
stairs and ramps with associated handrails as well as compliant guard railings along pedestrian 
routes located above walls greater than 30-inches high. 
 
Site Lighting Design Standards 

Site lighting shall be designed with the lower illumination levels consistent with good design 
practice and IESNA recommendations. Maximum illumination levels shall not exceed 5 foot-
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candles at any location. Light trespass shall be limited to 0.25 foot-candles at all property lines, 
except at curb cuts. Fixtures and poles shall be compatible in style with on-site buildings.  

Maximum pole height shall be 24 feet in parking lots and 16 feet along pedestrian walkways and 
in pedestrian areas. Maximum height for building mounted fixtures shall be 10 feet above 
finished grade of properties directly abutting offsite residences, except for balcony fixtures and 
as required by State Building Code.  

Fixtures shall avoid upward projection of light consistent with “dark skies” principles and shall 
avoid point sources of light visible from off-site locations. All exterior lighting shall be energy 
efficient and shall incorporate zones and timers to reduce lighting levels at non-peak times. 

LANDSCAPE CHARACTER 

There are many mature trees within the surrounding neighborhood, including Oak Grove 
Cemetery. The temperate island climate allows for the native species American Hollies to thrive 
which were observed in nearby residential areas and the William St Historic District 

  

The school site has some ornamental landscaping and a few mature trees, but overall is lacking 
in shade canopy, species diversity and the aesthetic to complement the beautiful island. New 
low-maintenance plantings at this site should promote biodiversity and habitat in the outdoor 
spaces to be more welcoming and integrated with the school curriculum. 

End of Report 



Tisbury Elementary School Structural Assessment 
Tisbury, Massachusetts 
 

 
Engineers Design Group, Inc. Structural Page 1 
 

Tisbury Elementary School 
Vineyard Haven, Massachusetts 

Structural Assessment 
January 31, 2020 

 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to describe, in broad terms, the structure of the existing building; to 
comment on the condition of the existing building; and on the feasibility of renovation and expansion of 
the school. 

SCOPE 

1. Description of existing structure. 
2. Comments on the existing condition. 
3. Comments on the feasibility of renovation and expansion. 

BASIS OF THE REPORT 
This report is based on our visual observations during our site visit on January 2, 2020, a review of 
several reports prepared by Turowski 2 Architects for the Feasibility Study and Schematic Design for 
the Tisbury Elementary School prepared in 2017 and 2018, the feasibility study report prepared by 
Flansburgh Architects, dated December 4, 2012, drawings of the Auditorium/Gymnasium addition 
dated October 1, 1938 prepared by H.E. Mason Architect and drawings for the additions and 
renovations prepared by Anthony Tappe and Associates dated December 9, 1992.  The drawings of 
the original 1929 construction were not available at the time of the writing of this report. 

During our site visit, we did not remove any finishes or take measurements, so our understanding of 
the structure is limited to the available drawings and observations of the exposed structure and the 
exterior facade. 

BUILDING DESCRIPTION 
 
The school is located on West William Street in Vineyard Haven, Massachusetts.  The original portion 
of the school was constructed in 1929.  There were two additions constructed, one in 1938 and one in 
1995.  The building is a three-story masonry, concrete, steel and wood structure. 

ORIGINAL 1929 BUILDING 
The original structure is essentially a three story structure.  The structure is supported on traditional 
lightly reinforced concrete foundations.  The lowest level slab is a concrete slab on grade.  The second 
and third floors are wood planking spanning between open web metal joists spanning between interior 
steel beams, columns, bearing masonry walls and exterior bearing masonry walls.  The typical roof is 
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flat and pitched to drain is framed with open web steel joists supported on interior wood stud cripple 
walls on steel beams and exterior masonry walls. 
 
1938 GYMNASIUM/AUDITORIUM ADDITION 
The Gymnasium/Auditorium structure is essentially a double story steel, concrete, masonry and wood 
structure with a single story wood and masonry connector structure to the original building.  There is a 
partial lower level below the stage that used to house the girls and boys locker rooms and have since 
been refurbished for office use.  
The structure is supported on traditional lightly reinforced concrete foundations.  The lowest level slab 
and the typical gymnasium floor and the connector floor is a concrete slab on grade.  The supported 
floor for the stage is a mix of reinforced concrete slab and wood framed floor supported on interior steel 
columns and beams and exterior load bearing masonry walls.  The roof of the connector is a traditional 
wood framed roof supported on load bearing masonry walls.  The roof of the Gymnasium is wood 
planking supported on wood joists spanning between steel trusses spanning between steel columns 
within the exterior masonry walls.  The exterior walls are composed of interior terracotta tiles and 
exterior masonry.  
 
1992 CLASSROOM WING ADDITION 
The Classroom Wing Addition is a three story steel and concrete structure.  The structure is supported 
on traditional reinforced concrete foundations.  The lowest level is a concrete slab on grade.  The 
second and third floors are 3” concrete slabs on 9/16” deep metal form deck supported on open web 
steel joists spanning between steel wide flange beams and columns.  The roof is 1 ½” metal deck roof 
supported on open web steel joists spanning between wide flange steel girders. 
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 
Based on our observations, the school structure is in fair to poor condition.  We observed signs of 
water leaks at numerous locations.  The exterior masonry walls of the original construction are in poor 
condition and there are signs of water infiltration through these walls.  The exterior lintels over the 
doors and windows are heavily corroded and need to be replaced.  The corrosion of the lintels has 
caused distress in the masonry causing the masonry to sag and crack.  We observed spalling of the 
cast stone in the masonry façade.  We observed signs of water leaks in the upper levels even in the 
1992 addition.  The roof framing of the original construction requires stabilization.  The roof pitch that is 
created by the wood stud cripple walls leaves the roof steel beams unbraced and does not appear to 
be well connected to the roof sheathing.  The terracotta tile that is part of the composition of the 
exterior wall of the Gymnasium is especially a brittle and does not have adequate structural integrity to 
resist lateral loads. We observed deterioration in the exterior concrete stairs and they are in need of 
repair or may require replacement.  We did not observe positive connections of interior masonry walls 
to the building structure and these may require further investigation and may require new connections.  
We did not observe any signs of foundation settlement.  We did not observe or perceive any undue 
vibrations due to footfalls on the floors. We observed excessive sound transmission in the classrooms 
between floors. 
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Roof framing of original 1929 Building 

 

 

Cripple Wall supporting steel joists in original 1929 Building 
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Open web joist girder supporting steel joists in original 1929 Building 

 

 

Gymnasium Roof Framing in 1938 addition 
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Roof framing above the Stage in the 1938 Addition  

 
 
FEASIBILITY OF RENOVATION AND EXPANSION OF THE STRUCTURE 
Depending on the scope of the renovations to the school, it may be feasible to make modifications to 
the existing structure without requiring full compliance with the code requirements for new construction.  
It should be noted that the school is located in wind borne debris zone as defined in the International 
Building Code (IBC) and the exterior glazing will have to comply with requirements in the IBC for 
structures within this zone.  The existing roof framing members and connections to the supporting 
structure especially in the original portion of the structure will have to be reinforced to resist code 
mandated wind lateral and uplift loads.  We would recommend that any additions, if planned, be 
separated from the existing structure by way of expansion joints.  We do not have adequate information 
about the floor and roof framing of the original structure, an investigation will be required to uncover the 
existing framing members and various connections between members and the load bearing masonry 
walls at the supported floors and the roof.  The intent of the investigation is to map the existing framing 
members to verify that they can adequately support the design loads and the connections at all 
different conditions.  This investigation is especially critical for the roof framing as the roof members 
appeared to be small with inadequate connections based on limited observation of the roof framing 
from the ceiling hatch at the top level.  The requirements for design of roof structures have changed 
significantly for roof structures in hurricane prone areas since the time of the original construction. The 
investigation will require minimum 2’-0”x2’-0” cuts in the ceilings at all levels. The number and location 
of ceiling cuts will be based on differing framing and bearing conditions.  It should be noted that it would 
not be possible to reinforce the terracotta tiles that are part of the exterior wall of the Gymnasium, if it is 
determined that these walls are required to be reinforced. 
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PRIMARY STRUCTURAL CODE ISSUES RELATED TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE 
If any repairs, renovations, additions or change of occupancy or use are made to the existing structure, 
a check for compliance with 780 CMR, Chapter 34 “Existing Structures” (Massachusetts Amendments 
to The International Existing Building Code 2009) of the Massachusetts Amendments to the 
International Building Code 2009 (IBC 2009) and reference code “International Existing Building Code 
2009” (IEBC 2009) is required.  The intent of the IEBC and the related Massachusetts Amendments to 
IEBC is to provide alternative approaches to alterations, repairs, additions and/or a change of 
occupancy or use without requiring full compliance with the code requirements for new construction. 
 
The IEBC provides three compliance methods for the repair, alteration, change of use or additions to 
an existing structure.  Compliance is required with only one of the three compliance alternatives.  Once 
the compliance alternative is selected, the project will have to comply with all requirements of that 
particular method.  The requirements from the three compliance alternatives cannot be applied in 
combination with each other. 
 
The three compliance methods are as follows: 
 

1. Prescription Compliance Method. 
2. Work Area Compliance Method. 
3. Performance Compliance Method. 

 
Comment 
The approach is to evaluate the compliance requirements for each of the three methods and select 
the method that would yield the most cost effective solution for the structural scope of the project.  
The selection of the compliance method may have to be re-evaluated after the impact of the 
selected method is understood and after analyzing the compliance requirements of the other 
disciplines, Architectural, Mechanical, Fire Protection, Electrical and Plumbing. 
 
Since the existing building contains un-reinforced masonry wall structures, the analysis and 
reinforcement of the existing structure would be governed by the requirements of Appendix A1 
“Seismic Strengthening Provisions for Un-reinforced Masonry Bearing Wall Buildings” in the IEBC. 
 

Prescriptive Compliance Method 
In this method, compliance with Chapter 3 of the IEBC is required.  As part of the scope of this report, 
the extent of the compliance requirements identified are limited to the structural requirements of this 
chapter. 
 

Additions 
Based on the project scope, the following structural issues have to be addressed: 
 
• All additions should comply with the code requirements for new construction in the IBC. 
• For additions that are not structurally independent of an existing structure, the existing 

structure and its addition, acting as a single structure, shall meet the requirements of the code 
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for new construction for resisting lateral loads, except for the existing lateral load carrying 
structural elements whose demand-capacity ratio is not increased by more than 10 percent, 
these elements can remain unaltered. 

• Any existing gravity, load-carrying structural element for which an addition or its related 
alterations causes an increase in the design gravity load of more than 5 percent shall be 
strengthened, supplemented or replaced. 

Alterations 
• Any existing gravity, load-carrying structural element for which an addition or its related 

alterations causes an increase in the design gravity load of more than 5 percent shall be 
strengthened, supplemented or replaced. 

• For alterations that would increase the design lateral loads or cause a structural irregularity or 
decrease the capacity of any lateral load carrying structural element, the structure of the 
altered building shall meet the requirements of the code for new construction, except for the 
existing lateral load carrying structural elements whose demand-capacity ratio is not increased 
by more than 10 percent, these elements can remain unaltered. 

Work Area Compliance Method 
In this method, compliance with Chapter 4 through 12 of the IEBC is required.  As part of the scope of 
this report, the extent of the compliance requirements identified are limited to the structural 
requirements of these chapters. 
 
In this method, the extent of alterations has to be classified into LEVELS OF WORK based on the 
scope and extent of the alterations to the existing structure.  The LEVEL OF WORK can be classified 
into LEVEL 1, LEVEL 2 or LEVEL 3 Alterations.  In addition, there are requirements that have to be 
satisfied for additions to the existing structure. 
 
The extent of the renovations (includes Architectural, FP and MEP renovations) for this project will 
exceed 50 percent of the aggregate area of the building, thus the LEVEL OF WORK for this project 
would be classified as LEVEL 3 Alterations.  This would require compliance with provision of Chapter 6, 
7 and 8 of the IEBC.  If the scope of the project includes new additions to the existing structure; this 
would trigger compliance with provisions in Chapter 10 of the IEBC. 
 

Level 3 Alterations 
• Any existing gravity, load-carrying structural element for which an alteration causes an 

increase in the design gravity load of more than 5 percent shall be strengthened, 
supplemented or replaced. 

• For alterations where more than 30 percent of the total floor area and roof areas of a building 
or structure have been, or proposed to be, involved in structural alterations within a 12 month 
period, the evaluation and analysis shall demonstrate that the altered building complies with 
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the full design wind loads as per the code requirements for new construction and with reduced 
IBC level seismic forces. 

• For alterations where not more than 30 percent of the total floor and roof areas of a building 
are involved in structural alterations within a 12 month period, the evaluation and analysis shall 
demonstrate that the altered building or structure complies with the loads at the time of the 
original construction or the most recent substantial alteration (more than 30 percent of total 
floor and roof area).  If these alterations increase the seismic demand-capacity ratio on any 
structural element by more than 10 percent, that particular structural element shall comply with 
reduced IBC level seismic forces. 

• For alterations that involve structural alterations to more than 30 percent of the total floor and 
roof area of a building within a 12 month period, the evaluation and analysis shall demonstrate 
that the altered building structure complies with IBC for wind loading and with reduced IBC 
level seismic forces.  

• For alterations where more than 25 percent of the roof is replaced for buildings assigned to 
seismic design category B, C, D, E or F, all un-reinforced masonry walls shall be anchored to 
the roof structure and un-reinforced masonry parapets shall be braced to the roof structure. 

Additions 
• All additions shall comply with the requirements for the code for new construction in the IBC. 
• Any existing gravity, load-carrying structural element for which an addition or its related 

alterations cause an increase in design gravity load of more than 5 percent shall be 
strengthened, supplemented or replaced. 

• For additions that are not structurally independent of any existing structures, the existing 
structure and its additions, acting as a single structure, shall meet the requirements of the code 
for new construction in the IBC for resisting wind loads and IBC Level Seismic Forces (may be 
lower than loads from the Code for New Construction in the IBC), except for small additions 
that would not increase the lateral force story shear in any story by more than 10 percent 
cumulative.  In this case, the existing lateral load resisting system can remain unaltered. 

Performance Compliance Method 
Following the requirements of this method for the alterations and additions may be onerous on the 
project because this method requires that the altered existing structure and the additions meet the 
requirements for the code for new construction in the IBC. 
 
PARTICULAR REQUIREMENTS OF COMPLIANCE METHODS 
For our project, in order to meet compliance with one of the two compliance methods “Prescriptive 
Compliance Method” or the “Work Area Compliance Method”, we have to address the following: 
 
Prescriptive Compliance Method 
 

Additions 
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The proposed additions would be designed structurally independent of the existing structure, thus, 
would not impart any additional lateral loads on the existing structure. 
 
If the proposed alterations are such that the alterations increase the design lateral loads on the 
existing building or cause any structural irregularity of decrease the lateral load carrying capacity of 
the building, the structure of the altered building shall meet the requirements of the Code for New 
Construction in the IBC. 
 
If the proposed additions increase the design gravity load on portions of the existing roof members, 
these members would have to be reinforced and this incidental structural alteration of the existing 
structures would have to be accounted for in the scope of the alterations to the existing school and 
would trigger requirements for alterations. 
 
Alterations 
Alterations that would increase the design gravity loads by more than 5 percent on any structural 
members would have to be reinforced. 
 
If the proposed alterations of the structure increase the effective seismic weight on the existing 
structure due to the greater snow loads from the drifted snow against any proposed additions, or, 
by addition of equipment on the roof, the increase of the effective seismic weight from the drifted 
snow and the equipment would require that the existing lateral load resisting system comply with 
the requirements of the code for new construction in the IBC and it would increase the demand-
capacity ratio on certain structural elements of the existing lateral load resisting system. 

 
Work Area Compliance Method 
 

Level 3 Alterations 
If the proposed structural alterations of an existing structure are less than 30 percent of the total 
floor and roof areas of the existing structure, we have to demonstrate that the altered structure 
complies with the loads applicable at the time of the original construction and that the seismic 
demand-capacity ratio is not increased by more than 10 percent on any existing structural element.  
Those structural elements whose seismic demand-capacity ratio is increased by more than 10 
percent shall comply with reduced IBC level seismic forces.  The percentage increase in seismic 
demand-capacity ratio on any particular structural element from the added snowdrift load against 
the proposed addition would be fairly low, thus, this would not have any major impact on the 
existing lateral load resisting system, though we would have to verify that the increase in seismic 
demand-capacity ratio on any of those particular structural elements is not greater than 10 percent. 
 
If the proposed structural alterations of an existing structure exceed 30 percent of the total floor 
and roof areas of an existing structure, we have to demonstrate that the altered structure complies 
with the IBC for wind loading and with reduced IBC level seismic forces. 
 
The seismic design category (SDC) of the existing structure is ‘B’; thus, the replacement of the 
existing roof would trigger anchorage of un-reinforced masonry walls to the roof structure and 
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bracing of un-reinforced masonry parapets to the roof structure.  All un-reinforced masonry walls in 
the existing school will have to be identified.  These un-reinforced masonry walls are required to be 
anchored to the roof structure.  Since there are no existing un-reinforced masonry parapets, this 
requirement does not have any impact on the structural scope of the project. 

 
Additions 
The proposed additions would be designed structurally independent of the existing structure, thus, 
they would not impart any additional lateral loads on the existing structure. 
 
Comment 
The compliance requirements of the two methods, in most respects, are very similar.  The 
Prescriptive Compliance Method would require that the existing lateral load resisting systems meet 
the requirements of the code for new construction of the IBC, even for small increases of design 
lateral loads.  We are required to comply with some of the requirements of Appendix A1 of IEBC for 
either method, which requires anchorage of all existing masonry walls.  Based on this, we would 
recommend the Work Area Compliance Method for the project. 

SUMMARY 
 
The existing school structure appears to be performing adequately.  The exterior masonry walls of the 
original structure are in poor condition.  The roof framing of the original structure would require 
stabilization and possible reinforcement.  The existing masonry wall connections, if they exist, may 
require reinforcement.  The exterior stairs may have to be replaced or repaired. 
 
Any proposed renovations and additions would likely require that the structure be updated to meet the 
requirements for the code for new construction.  This may require addition of some shear walls, 
connecting the floor and roof diaphragms to the existing masonry walls and the clipping of non-
structural masonry walls to the structure.  All of the existing masonry walls would have to be adequately 
connected to the roof and floor structure. 
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Architectural Existing Conditions Report 
 

 
South Façade (W. William Street)  

 

I. Introduction: 
 
On January 2, 2020, Tappe Architects and the design team conducted an inspection and evaluation of 
the existing Tisbury Elementary School building and site. Our evaluation is based on field observations, 
the Preliminary Design Program report by Turowski2 Architecture, and the available existing conditions 
drawings. Architectural drawings of the original 1929 building could not be obtained from the town, but 
the 1938 H.E. Mason auditorium / gymnasium addition were.  We also had our original mylar drawings 
for the 1995 Addition and Renovation project (Anthony Tappé and Associates, Inc.). 
 
The school is located at 40 West William Street in Vinyard Haven MA, and sits on a 5.15 acre site. The 
school currently houses kindergarten through eighth grade students. The original 1929 three-story 
school building was designed by the architectural firm Haynes and Mason from Fitchburg. The exterior 
façade consists of brick masonry with large, tall aluminum windows, and precast concrete sills, 
medallions, and cornice. The gymnasium addition was added less than 10 years later in 1938. In 1995, an 
addition and renovation project was completed. The three story classroom addition contained two 
kindergarten classrooms on the first floor, new library on the second floor, and two science classrooms 
on the third floor. An elevator was also part of this addition, allowing all three floors of the existing 
building to become handicap accessible. A locker room addition was also added onto the south side of 
the gym, along with and exterior ramp up to the gym entry vestibule. A three stop elevator was added 
behind the platform that accesses the platform and vocal music room, and the instrumental music room 
on the lower level.  In 2003, a new detached modular classroom building was added to the site on the 
west side of the building. This building, known as the “Little White House”, is clad in vinyl siding and 
houses four classroom spaces for the special education program.   No toilet room facilities are located 
within the space.  A generator was installed in 2010, on the North side of the building.  The gymnasium 
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addition, locker rooms, and cafeteria / kitchen serves as a shelter for the town of Tisbury, and are all 
connected to this generator for emergency power. The most recent project wrapped up work at the end 
of 2019. The scope included the scraping of lose and flaking lead paint and encapsulation in the 1929 
building.  Some areas were covered with sheetrock as part of the encapsulation. The majority of the lead 
paint remains, and will have to be addressed as part of the renovation project. 
 
The building and district are not listed with the Massachusetts Historical Commission or National 
Register of Historic Places. 
 
Square Footage Calculations:  
Boiler Room:                           2,040 SF  
Basement / Music Room:               1,890 SF   
Lower Level (First Floor):         22,935 SF  
Main Level (Second Floor):          14,090 SF  
Upper Level (Third Floor):         14,020 SF  
  
Total (Main Building):               54,975 SF  
Total (Modular Building):           1,435 SF  
 
TOTAL ALL BUILDINGS:        56,410 SF 
 
 
 

II. Zoning and Regulatory: 
 

• R-10 is the Zoning District    
• Per Town of Tisbury’s Zoning By-Laws 04/09/2019  

13.01 Schedule A – Within Residential Districts  
 

o Minimum Frontage    80’-0” 
o Minimum Lot Depth    80’-0” 
o Front Setback (Minimum)   20’-0” 
o Side Yard Setback (Minimum)   10’-0” 
o Rear Yard Setback (Minimum)   20’-0” 
o Height (Maximum)    35’-0” 

 
• There are no known historical restrictions, but per the Massachusetts Historical Commissions, 

the site is located within the Martha’s Vineyard American Revolution Battlefield area. 
• The western portion of the site is under the Natural Heritage Endangered Species Program 

(NHESP) Priority Habitat (PH 221, 13th Ed. Heritage Atlas – Effective Oct 1, 2008), which would 
require filing with NHESP for review and approval. 

• No wetlands resource areas are located within 200 feet of the site  
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III. Code Narrative: 
 
The building is an educational facility for students and falls under Group E occupancy.  
 
Construction Type: 
Based upon the definitions in the current code, the minimum classification of the building is  
as follows: 
 
1929 Original Building      3B Noncombustible 
1938 Gymnasium Addition      3B Noncombustible 
1995 Classroom Addition       2B Noncombustible 
2003 Modular        2C Combustible 
Code Type    Applicable Code (Model Code Basis)  
 
Building:   780 CMR: Massachusetts State Building Code, 9th Edition  

2015 International Building Code  
2015 International Existing Building Code 

 
Energy Conservation:   2018 International Energy Conservation Code 

 
Accessibility    521 CMR: Massachusetts Architectural Access Board Regulations  
 
Elevators    524 CMR: Massachusetts Elevator Code  
 
 
The 2015 International Existing Building Code with Massachusetts amendments allows for 3 separate  
compliance methods, the Prescriptive Method (in general, altered areas must comply with the code for  
new construction), Work Area Method (level of compliance is based on the classification of work), and  
Performance Compliance Method (numerical method that allows tradeoffs for deficiencies). This report  
is based on the Work Area Method. 
 
Work Area and Classification of Work:  
  
For the purposes of this report we have assumed that a future renovation would be classified as an  
alteration Level 3 where the work area exceeds 50% of the aggregate area of the building. Alteration  
Level 3 includes the reconfiguration of spaces, the addition or elimination of doors and windows,  
the reconfiguration or extension of systems, and/or the installation of additional equipment in more 
than 50% of the aggregate area of the building. An addition could also be part of the future scope of  
work. The work must comply with IEBC Chapters 6, 7, 9 and 11. 
 
new construction. The renovation should not make the building less safe than the existing condition  
nor less stringent than the code requirements applicable at the time of construction. Unless  
specifically required in the code, the non-renovated portion of the building are not required to be  
upgraded to comply with the new construction requirements.   
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Occupancy Classification:   
  
Non-Separated Mixed Uses:     
• Use Group E (Classrooms, Cafeteria)  
• Use Group A-4 (Gymnasium with bleachers)  
  
Note it is assumed that the gym is used for non-school functions and therefore requires a  
separate Assembly use classification.  
  
Construction Type:   
  
Based on the field observation the building construction is Type IIIB. This is based on the brick  
exterior bearing walls, wood interior, and unprotected steel.   
 
Fire Resistance Ratings:  
  
The following summarizes the required fire resistance ratings for the building elements of Type  
IIIB construction, based on 780 CMR Table 601 and other applicable code provisions:  
  
Building Element   Fire Resistance Rating (Hrs) Opening Protectives(Hrs)  
 
Primary Structural Frame  0    ---  
 
Exterior Bearing Walls including  
columns along the exterior wall   2     0   
 
Exterior Non-Bearing Walls   0     ---  
 
Interior Bearing Walls    0    --- 
  
Floor Construction    0    --- 
 
Roof Construction    0    --- 
 -  
New Stair shafts < 4 Stories   1(b)    1 
(780 CMR 1023.2)     
 
Other New Shafts <4 Stories    1(b)    1 
(780 CMR 708.4)     
 
Exit access corridor    0(c)     0 
(780 CMR 1020.1)  
 
(a) Includes beams, trusses, floor members, etc. having a direct connection to the columns  
(780 CMR 202).  
(b) Basements count as a story  
(c) Group E and A occupancies in fully sprinklered buildings do not require a fire rating. 
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Exterior Wall and Openings  
  
The addition must comply with 780 CMR Table 602 and Table 705.8. The fire separation distance is  
measured perpendicular to the exterior wall to the centerline of public street, an interior lot line, or  
an imaginary lot line between two building on the same lot (780 CMR 702.0). Two buildings exist on  
this property so an imaginary lot line between the two buildings must be drawn to determine the  
fire separation distance of each wall and the required rating and opening limitations.  The requirements 
are summarized below.   
  
Exterior Wall Requirement- Group E-A-4, Type IIIB Construction, Sprinklered 
Fire Separation Distance=X (ft.)     Fire Rating of Exterior Wall  
X<5        1  
5<X<10        1  
10<X<30       1  
X≥30        0 
 
 
Means of Egress:  
The means of egress including the number of exits and egress capacity must be sufficient for the number 
of occupants on all floors. The calculated occupant load for the original floor plans and the egress 
capacity are summarized in the table below (780 CMR Table 1004.1.2 Maximum Floor Area Allowances 
Per Occupant). 
 
Floor    Occupant load   Number of Exits   Exit Capacity  

Required / Provided   (Persons)  
School Basement   7   1   1   155  
Gym Basement    58   2   2   453 
First Floor    503   2   5   2040  
Second Floor    299   2   3   755  
Third Floor   388   2   3   755  
Little White house   62   2   3   680 
 
 
General Egress Requirements 
The means of egress in the work areas are required to comply with Chapters 6, 7, and 8 of the existing 
building code. The means of egress from the highest work area floor to the floor of exit discharge shall 
be provided with artificial lighting within the exit enclosure in accordance with the requirements of the 
IBC (IEBC 805.2). Means of egress from the highest work area to the floor of exit discharge shall be 
provided with exit signs in accordance with the requirements of the IBC. (IEBC 805.3). Since this is a 
single tenant space the provisions of chapter 7 do not apply.  
  
Since the buildings is not used by multiple tenants, further egress provisions of the IEBC do not apply 
however the addition must comply with 780 CMR 10. This includes but not limited to the general 
requirements listed below.   
  
• Maximum exit access travel distance for the E and A occupancy must not exceed 250 ft. for  
sprinklered buildings (780 CMR Table 1017.2).  
  
• Maximum dead-end corridor length must not exceed 20 ft. or 2. 5 times the least width of  
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the dead end corridor for the A occupancy. E occupancies in buildings equipped throughout  
with an automatic sprinkler system can have a dead end corridor not exceeding 50 feet   
 
• All rooms or spaces with an occupant load greater than 50 people or a common path of  
egress travel distance over 75 ft, must be provided with two egress doors and illuminated  
exit signs at each exit.  
  
• Doors serving an occupant load of 50 or more must swing in the direction of egress travel  
and have panic hardware. 
 
 
Energy Code Provisions for Existing Buildings   
  
The building is subject to the 2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) including the 
amendments contained in 780 CMR Chapter 13. The addition must completely follow the IECC for new 
construction and Level 3 alterations to existing buildings are permitted without requiring the entire 
building to comply with the energy requirements of the International Energy Conservation Code (IECC). 
The alterations (new elements) shall conform to the energy requirements of the IECC as they relate to 
new construction only (IEBC 908).  
  
 
Structural Provisions for Existing Buildings   
  
Structural alterations and additions to buildings must be evaluated by a registered structural engineer to 
determine compliance with the IEBC. 
 
 
 

IV. Exterior Building Envelope 
 
 
WALLS: 
 
1929 Original Building: 
The exterior wall construction of the original building consists of masonry brick bearing walls, which are 
assumed to be three wythes of brick, with no air cavity space. The masonry walls are in fair to poor 
condition around the building and need considerable repairs.  Numerous cracks appear at locations 
around the perimeter, along with signs of water infiltration. It appears that an attempt was made to 
repair the cracks, but was done so with sealant. The sealant has now also failed at these locations. A 
proper repair with mortar is required to prevent further water infiltration.  
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         Failing sealant repair at cast stone      Sealant repairs at brick and cast stone 
 
The majority of the bricks appears to be in good condition, but there are a few locations where bricks 
are damaged, cracked, or spalling.  All cracked and damaged bricks should be replaced to prevent 
additional water infiltration into the walls. Cleaning of the brick is also recommended, and should be 
done so in a manner that does not drive more moisture into the walls. Future testing should be done on 
the walls and brick for water and air infiltration. This will be required in order to determine how the 
walls can be insulated in a manner to not trap moisture within the walls, and cause further 
deterioration. 

 

                                            
 Damaged bricks adjacent window head              Damaged bricks 
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There are also locations where the mortar joints are starting to fail or are completely missing. These 
locations should be repointed.  A detailed inspection of the mortar joints should be completed to 
determine the extent of repointing required.  
 
Decorative cast stone elements are also part of the façade. Cast stone sills are located below all of the 
windows, along with a cast stone band that wraps the building at the head of the first floor windows. A 
cast stone cornice wraps the building, with an entablature on the South façade above the main entry 
that reads “Tisbury School”. The brick continues up above the cast stone cornice to the roof / parapet. A 
cast stone cap tops the walls, which is partial cover by a metal roof edge. The cast stone sills are 
cracked, chipped and spalling along with pieces of the cornice. Mortar joints between the pieces have 
failed at both the sills, banding, and cornice.  Again it appears that repairs were done with sealant rather 
than grout, and the sealant has failed.  Restoration and replacement of the decorative cast stone is 
necessary, along with the repointing of all vertical joints.  

 

                             
Damaged cast stone cornice                   Deteriorated sill that needs replacement 

 
The steel lintels at the heads of the windows and doors display signs of distress. Peeling paint and major 
corrosion are clearly seen on the majority of the steel lintels around the building.  Sagging of the lintels 
can be seen at the cast stone banding at the heads of the first floor windows. Gaps can between the top 
of the lintels and bottom of the brick above. This is another sign of the lintels beginning to sag, which 
will lead to further damage to the brick masonry walls.  Sealant was installed along this horizontal gap 
between the lintel and brick, likely as a repair to try and prevent further water penetration into the 
building. This could cause water that is already in the wall, back towards the interior of the building, 
since it no longer has a path out. Replacement of existing lintels with new galvanized steel lintels is 
recommended.  
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           Oxidized steel lintel at window head           Sagging steel lintel with sealant repair  
 
 
Some of the outside air intake louvers in these walls have been blocked off or covered with tape. This 
was likely done to prevent air infiltration back into the building from units or dampers that have failed.  
 

 

  
Covered mechanical louver  
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All exterior wood trim and decorative elements on the façade needs to be restored and repainted or 
replaced. Chipping paint and disrepair are apparent around the building. 

 

                             
Peeling paint at wood trim    Damage wood and flaking paint at main entry 

 
 
1938 Gymnasium Addition:  
 
Based on the 1938 drawings by H.E. Mason, the 
exterior wall construction of the gym addition 
consists of 4” brick with an air space behind it, 
and 8” structural terra cotta tile backup wall. 
The terracotta backup walls runs between steel 
columns that support the large steel roof 
girders that run east to west along the length of 
the gym. The exterior brick is in need of 
repointing and repair. On the north side of the 
gym, there is a larger vertical crack at the 
transition from the high wall to low wall / roof.  
This is due to a control joint not being installed 
at this location. On this same façade, through 
wall steel fasteners and plates are visible, from 
the installation of the basketball backboard.  
This was likely done to reinforce the attachment 
of the backboard to the terracotta walls, which 
typically have a hollow core. 
  
 

H.E. Mason exterior wall 
elevation and section 
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            Gym - Crack due to lack of control joint.         Gym - Through wall steel fasteners. 
 
 
1995 Addition: 
 
The exterior walls of the 1995 classroom addition, are built of a masonry veneer with an air space, 
roofing felt applied to the ½” gypsum sheathing, 6” steels studs with acoustical batt insulation between 
them, and an interior finish of 5/8” gypsum wall board with 1/8” veneer plaster. These wall are not load 
bearing. Structurally the addition consists of steel columns and beams, open steel web joists, and metal 
decking. The brick veneer and mortar joints appear to be in good condition. Below are drawings from 
the construction documents showing the wall assembly.  
 

 

      
  1995 Classroom addition typical wall assembly.               1995 Classroom addition wall section detail. 
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The windows sills are brick and sloped to drain. A precast concrete band wraps the addition at the head 
of the first floor windows. Towards the top of the wall there is a precast concrete trim piece / cornice, 
with brick continuing above up to the roof. Efflorescence is visible a multiple locations below this cornice 
piece.  A metal roof edge caps the wall assembly at the top. 
  

              
    Typical sloped brick sills at classroom addition.            Efflorescence adjacent to kindergarten entrance. 
 
On the North and West facades, portions of the concrete foundation wall are visible below the brick. 
The concrete parge coat that was applied over the exposed foundation has deteriorated, and has 
cracked or missing all together in multiple locations. The masonry veneer on the North façade rests on a 
steel angle rather than directly on the concrete foundation. The angle is rusting but appears to be 
structurally sound. It should be prepped, primed and painted to mitigate potential future deterioration.   
 
 

               
   Failing foundation parge coat on West façade. Failing foundation parge coat on North façade 

and rusted steel angle supporting the brick. 
 
The exterior walls of the gym locker room addition consist of a brick masonry veneer with an air space, 
3” rigid insulation, and damp proofing on 8” nominal concrete masonry units with a glazed interior 
finish. There is some staining of the brick at this location due to the corroding of surface mounted 
conduit that runs to the light fixtures. 
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   1995 gym locker room addition wall assembly.            1995 gym locker room addition roof edge detail. 
 
 
WINDOWS AND DOORS: 
 
During the 1995 addition and renovation, all of the windows in the entire school were replaced with 
new double pane insulated aluminum windows. The majority of the windows are tall and have an 
outward opening awning at the lower sash. An insect screen is located on the interior side at the 
operable locations.  
 
The majority of the glass seals have failed in the windows, which is evident from both the interior and 
exterior of the building. With the seals broken, the insulating value has been compromised, and 
condensation and fogging of the glazing units has occurred. Similar failure has also occurred in the 
aluminum curtainwall. Condensation, fogging, and even oxidization was witnessed inside some of these 
glazing units. Hardware is failing, so some of the operable windows no longer function properly.   
 

        
        Oxidization inside curtainwall glazing panel  Fogging of glazing panels with failed seals 
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Moisture and fogging inside glazing panels 

 
 
The sealant around the perimeter of the windows and curtainwall is showing its age. It no longer has its 
flexibility, and will continue to harden and get brittle.  This weakens its resistance to maintain a weather 
tight seal, and may be the reason for the window leaks that are occurring. There were a few locations 
where the sealant was seen hanging out of the joint at the head of the windows.  
 

                            
  Non-flexible and deteriorating sealant     Sagging sealant at window head 
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Painted decorative wood surrounds occur at a few windows on the original 1929 building. The paint is 
chipping and peeling, and the wood is deteriorating. There are locations where holes and rotting were 
evident, or the pieces are completely missing. Extensive repair and restoration is required. 

 

                                            
   Decorative wood window surround     Missing wood plinth block 
 
Exterior doors and frames vary in condition ranging from fair to poor. Most show signs of considerable 
wear, while others have rusted frames.  Field painting and touch ups have been completed to the doors 
over the years. On the West façade of the 1929 building, there is a pair of automatic sliding doors that 
open directly into the stair and corridor.  Theses doors have a very poor perimeter seal. A wind tunnel 
like effect is also felt when entering at this location, since there is no true vestibule.  There is a set of 
double doors beyond, but these are past the first set of classroom doors. Another pair of doors on this 
west elevation is located in the 1995 addition. Since the main entry is not accessible, this currently 
serves as the main accessible entrance for the public into the school. If this conidtion were to remain, a 
vestibule would be recommened in order to meet the current 2018 International Energry Conservation 
Code. 
 
 
ROOF: 
 
1929 Original Building: 
The roof of the original 1929 building is a white membrane roof. The principal, John Custer, informed us 
that the new roofing was installed in 2014, and should still be under warranty. The roof appears to be in 
relatively good condition, but there are many wrinkles at the underlayment seams.  The amount of 
insulation and R-value was not able to be determined by visual inspection, but likely needs to be 
increased to meet the current code requirements.  The roof is accessible by a ladder and roof hatch 
located in the janitor’s closet on the third floor of the  building. A small parapet wraps the perimeter of 
the original building, but no overflow scuppers or overflow roof drains are provided.  A brick chimney 
extends from the first floor of the building up through the roof. There are some minor cracks visible on 
the chimney and repointing of the joints would be recommended if it remains. Five large vents on curbs 
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extend up through the roof. They appear to have been repainted at some point, but rusting is still 
visible.  There is a small, twelve panel photovoltaic array, angled to the south. 
 

 

               
1929 building - white membrane roof & PV array 1929 building – roof hatch/vents/brick chimney 
 
 
1938 Gymnasium Addition: 
The roof of the gymnasium addition is a black membrane roof and was replaced in 2009 , per the PDP 
report by Turowski 2 Architecture. The lower portion of the roof has gutters along with downspouts 
around the perimeter. The upper roof at the gym  does not have gutters and only has a single roof drain 
for the entire roof. Additional roof drains would likely need to be added at this location. Minor puddling 
was visible on all of these roofs during our visit, but nothing that indicated any major issues. The amount 
of insulation and R-value was not able to be determined by visual inspection, but likely needs to be 
increased to meet the current code requirements.   There is one roof top mechanical unit and a small 
condensing unit located on the lower portion of the roof. 

               
        1938 addition black membrane roof               1938 addition - minor roof  
 
1995 Addition: 
The 1995 addition has a white membrane roof that was replaced in 2014 at the same time as the 
original 1929 roof, and should still be under warranty. The roof appears to be in relatively good 
condition, but there are many wrinkles at the underlayment seams.  The amount of insulation and R-
value was not able to be determined by visual inspection, but likely needs to be increased to meet the 
current code requirements.  The roof slopes from the north and south toward the roof drains. This 
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creates a small curb / parapet as a few locations on the perimeter, but overflow scuppers are provided. 
This roof as accessed via the original 1929 building roof. A small roof curb separates the roof of the 1995 
addition from the roof of the 1929 building.  There are a few vents and three small condensing units. 
There appears to be an elevator overrun that extends above the roof level, but is completely covered 
with roofing membrane.  It is unclear if there was an elevator vent that may have been covered over 
with membrane when the roof was replaced. There is a small weather station that sits directly on the 
membrane roof that is only held down with CMU blocks.  This weather station should be properly 
anchored to the roof.  

.              
        1995 addition – white membrane roof,                         1995 addition – roof curb and elevator overrun 
           condensing units & weather station 

 
 
 
 
V. INTERIORS: 
 
INTERIOR PARTITIONS: 
 
1929 Original Building: 
Based on field observations and construction methods of the period, the partitions appear to be a 
combination of structural clay glazed facing tile, structural clay tile with plaster, cmu with plaster, and 
wood framing with plaster. There are also a few areas with walls that are steel studs with gypsum wall 
board and veneer plaster from the 1995 renovation. The main corridors and stairs have the structural 
clay glazed facing tile as a wainscot with painted plaster above.  The glazed facing tile is in fair condition, 
but the mortar joints are showing their age.  The typical finish throughout the rest of the building is 
painted plaster, which is in fair condition. Repairs are need for cracking, especially in the stairways. 
Repainting of all walls is recommended for all walls after repairs have been completed.     
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  Typical corridor         Damaged / patched  plaster walls in stair 
 
1938 Gymnasium Addition: 
Wood wainscot paneling with wood base wraps the interior of the gym and runs up to just above the 
heads of the doors. The wood is in fair condition but requires refinishing. Fabric has been applied 
directly to the terracotta tile above the paneling.  This was likely applied to help with acoustics in the 
space. The fabric is poor condition and is peeling and falling off the walls in numerous locations. Since 
the structural terra cotta tile walls are covered by the fabric, the condition of the finish is unknown. 
 
In the instrumental music room, the walls are painted veneer plaster and gypsum wall board with vinyl 
bas. Wood fiber acoustical panels are applied to some of the walls to help with the acoustics of the 
space. The walls in this space have significant damage, including a large hole at the base of the wall at 
the top of the ramp.   
 
The vocal music room has painted masonry walls on the East and West sides of the room. Built-in 
painted, tall storage cabinets make up the entire wall to the North. The elevator opens into the room on 
the east side. The elevator shaft walls are 8” concrete masonry units with metal furring, 5/8” gypsum 
wall board and 1/8” veneer plaster that is painted. 
 
1995 Addition: 
The typical interior partitions of the classroom addition are steel studs with 5/8” gypsum wall board and 
1/8” veneer plaster that is painted. These walls are in fairly good condition. There are a couple locations 
that show sign of water damage, others locations only require minor patching and repair. In the gym 
locker room addition, 8” glazed concrete masonry units were used for partitions. These partitions are in 
fair condition, with no signs of any major damage. 
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FLOORS: 
 
1929 Original Building: 
 
Flooring materials vary throughout this portion of the building. Ceramic tile is found in the main lobby, 
cafeteria, and toilet rooms. There is a tile mosaic “T” in the main entry stair, outside of the main office. 
The original wood flooring is still in some classrooms and office spaces. Generally they are in fair 
condition, but there are locations which are in poor condition due to buckling, and need to be replaced. 
The wood flooring was already replaced in some of the classrooms with vinyl wood look plank flooring, 
due to its poor condition. The first floor corridor has VCT, while the second and third floor corridors have 
carpet.  The technology lab has 9”x9” vinyl tile that contain asbestos, and should be properly abated. 
The tile appears to have been replaced in front of the exterior door, but has failed and the concrete slab 
below is now visible.  

 
 

                                           
Mosaic in entry stair.           Exposed slab at technology lab doorway. 

 
 
 
1938 Gymnasium Addition: 
The gymnasium and platform floors are both wood and appear to be from the original 1938 
construction. The platform floor is in fair condition, and could use a refinishing. The gym floor is poor 
condition due to buckling, unevenness and levelness issues. Students also informed us of “dead spots” 
in the floor where the ball does not exhibit the same rebound height, as the adjacent floor areas when 
bounced.   
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The Instrumental music room has a combination of carpet, vinyl wood look plank flooring, and resilient 
flooring with a non-slip surface pattern at the stairway and ramp. The carpeting and vinyl tile look to be 
fairly new and in good condition. The resilient flooring on the stair and ramp is in fair condition. The 
vocal music room has carpeting in the entire room that is in fair condition.   
 
1995 Addition: 
The 1995 classroom addition uses the following mix of flooring materials; carpet, VCT, ceramic tile, and 
resilient flooring. The kindergarten classrooms have VCT with small area rugs placed in a few locations 
around the room. Ceramic floor tile is used in the toilet rooms located within the kindergarten 
classrooms.  The VCT flooring continues into the lobby / stair C in front of these classrooms and down 
the hallway back into the original building. This flooring layout is similar on all three floors in the lobby / 
Stair C. 

 

                             
  VCT in Lobby / Stair C     VCT and area rug in kindergarten 
 
The stair that connect the three floors, has resilient treads and risers with a non-slip surface pattern. The 
library on the second floor has carpeting thorough out the space. The Science classrooms on the third 
floor have VCT in the classroom and the prep rooms as well.  Overall the flooring in the classroom 
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addition is in fairly good condition.  The carpeting in the library is one area that is showing some aging 
and has some areas where bulging was witnessed. In the gym locker room addition, the flooring is 
ceramic tile, similar to what was used in the kindergarten toilet rooms. These floors are in fair condition, 
but re-grouting may be required. 
 
CEILINGS: 
 
1929 Original Building: 
A mix of exposed plaster ceilings and suspended acoustic ceiling tiles are used in this portion building. 
There is a plaster ceiling in the main entry stair lobby outside of the main office.  It appears to be in good 
condition, but has a few areas where the paint is peeling and chipping. The corridors have ACT ceilings 
that vary from fair to poor condition. These should likely be replaced to eliminate broken and chipped 
tiles. The classrooms ceilings vary, with a mix of exposed plaster and ACT ceilings.  The majority of the 
classrooms have the suspended ACT ceilings with the existing plaster ceiling above. The ceiling height is 
lower the heads of the exterior windows, so the ceilings do not run continuous to the walls within the 
space.  These ceilings vary in condition. Some are in poor condition while others are newly installed as 
part of the recent renovation that took place to encapsulate the chipping lead paint.  Rooms such as Life 
Skills, Art, and Technology Lab are examples of classrooms spaces that have the exposed plaster ceilings. 
If these ceiling are left exposed, they should be patched and repainted. 
 

           
 
 
 
 
1938 Gymnasium Addition: 
 
The gymnasium and platform and double height spaces, and are open the structure and framing above. 
The steel structure is painted, and the wood framing is unfinished. The Instrumental Music Room and 
Vocal Music Room both have plaster ceilings that are painted, but with different finishes. The plaster has 
a textured finish in the Instrumental Music room and a smooth finish in the Vocal Music Room. Both are 
in fair condition.  
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1995 Addition: 
Suspended 2x2 acoustic ceiling tiles are used throughout the classroom addition in the corridors, 
classrooms, library, and toilet rooms. Some tiles show staining from water damage, while other tiles 
have been replaced and no longer match the original field tile used. The tiles should all be replaced 
eliminating the damaged and dissimilar tiles.    
Suspended gypsum board veneer plaster ceilings are located outside the doors into the classrooms and 
also at the entry and around the perimeter of the library. These are in good condition, but there is a hole 
cut in the library ceiling that needs to be patched and repaired. 

 
 
VI. ACOUSTICS: 
 
Acoustical improvements will need to be made in order to bring the building up to today’s 
recommendations and standards. The existing wood framing of the 1929 building contributes to the lack 
of sound isolation. With three floors, there is a lot of vertical movement in the building, especially with 
the shared spaces of the cafeteria, gym, art and music all being on the lowest level.  Without acoustical 
isolation within the building, this movement can cause noise that is disruptive to teachers and students. 
Sound isolation is poor between the corridor and classroom, and also classroom to classroom where 
there are communicating doors are present. The lack of gasketing at these doors does not help the 
acoustical isolation.  
 
Most classrooms have newer suspended acoustical ceilings that help with the reverberation time in the 
space. It is unlikely that the todays standards are meet in classrooms that still have the original exposed 
plaster ceilings.  Unit ventilators within the classrooms tend to be noisy and create acoustical challenges 
within the space. 
 
The music classroom layouts are not appropriate for musical activities or teaching.  The classroom are 
stacked vertically on top of each other and has poor sound isolation from floor to floor.  It is likely that if 
classes are happening concurrently, they will be hearing what is happening from the other classroom. 
The adjacency of the classrooms to the platform is good, but issues likely occur with sound spilling from 
one space into the other.  
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The gymnasium has fabric on the walls above the wood wainscot, but lack sufficient sound absorptive 
treatment, especially if it is being used for a space that is also for performances.   
 

 
VII. ACCESSIBILITY: 
The current building and site will both need extensive work to become compliant with the current 
MAAB and ADA accessibility codes.  
 
The building is located at the high point of the site, with the topography sloping away from the building. 
These elevation changes primarily only have stairs provide to traverse them.  Accessible routes are not 
provided to all the building entrances or public spaces around the site.  The existing stairs, walkways, 
and ramps all need to be brought up to the current standards, including the guardrail / handrail 
assemblies. Sidewalks around the building have deteriorated, with significant cracking, chipping and 
buckling.  The lower parking lot on the East does not have an accessible route to or from the building. 
Similar issues occur at the playgrounds, and bus drop-off area.  On the south side of the building, parent 
drop-off occurs at the semicircular drive off of West William Street. The main entrance is located here, 
but is not handicapped accessible since access up a flight of stairs is required.  
 

                             
   Deteriorating and buckling walkways    Non-accessible route from lower parking lot 
 
These stairs also do not meet the requirements of 521 CMR 27.00. The stair nosing has a projection 
great than the maximum of 1 ½”, the wrought iron railing does not have a handrail shape that is round 
or oval in cross-section, and the railing does not have the required handrail extensions. Cracking is 
evident on the sides of the stair along the brick, and sealant between the concrete and brick is failing.  
This could lead to further issues down the road. Another step exists at the double doors into the 
building, and once inside the building, you need to ascend an additional set of stairs to reach the second 
floor level. The stair nosing on this stair is also currently non-compliant. Anyone who needs an accessible 
entrance, needs to proceed to the West side of the building and use the two doorways here that enter 
into the first floor level. 
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Non-compliant main entry stair       

 
The modular building to the West of the school called the Little White House, is not currently accessible. 
There is a small step at the main door on the East side into the building and stairs at each of the doors 
on the west.  
 
In the cafeteria accessible seating is not currently provided at any of the tables to meet the 5% required. 
An accessible route needs to be provide in this space. The aisle access way between tables must be at 
least 36 inches. There is a floor transition at the door from Life Skills Center to the Cafeteria that appears 
to not meet the requirements of 521 CMR 29.00.  

 

               
  Lack of accessible aisle and seating    Non-conforming floor transition  

 
All doors must have the maneuvering clearances and clear floor space as described in 521 CMR 26.6 
There are instances where the push and pull clearances defined here are not meet, such as the 
Technology Lab classroom entry and  second floor boys and girls toilet room doors. 
 
Toilet rooms must meet the requirements of 521 CMR 30.00.  Fixture heights in the student bathrooms 
of the 1929 building are not at the proper mounting heights for the grades levels they are serving.  All 
fixtures appear to be set at an adult height.  Clearances inside the handicap stall are compromised with 
the door swinging into the stall. The bottom of any mirror that is provided above a sink shall be set with 
the bottom edge of the reflecting surface no higher than 40 inches above the finish floor. In 



Tisbury Elementary School 
Existing Conditions Report  

   
 
kindergarten toilet room, the rear grab bar is no longer installed on the back wall.  Toilet room need to 
meet the requirements of 521 CMR 30.  Proper clearances need to be maintained, while fixtures and 
accessories need to be mounted at the appropriate elevation for grade level(s) they are serving. 
  

 
    Missing rear grab bar - kindergarten  
 
The 1938 gymnasium addition was constructed at an elevation higher than the original first floor level. 
An interior ramp was added as part of the 1995 addition and renovation, along with an exterior ramp up 
to the gym entry vestibule. This long exterior ramp wraps around the southwest corner of the building, 
and has two intermediate landings before reaching the top landing. This ramp is in need of extensive 
repair. The first brick pier at the bottom of the ramp appears to have been run into. It is no longer 
parallel to the ramp and not sitting completely on its footing. The concrete along with the brick piers are 
spalling and cracked. The piers are covered with efflorescence from water penetration, likely due to the 
lack of flashing under the cast stone cap. From the gym entry vestibule, there is a small wood ramp to 
get down to the gym floor.  This ramp does not meet the accessibility requires of 521 CMR 24.00. On 
either side of this ramp are the bleachers. Wheelchair spaces with adjacent companion seats need to be 
provided per 521 CMR 14.00. Wheelchair spaces are computed based on the total number of seats; 4 
wheelchair spaces for 51 to 300 total seats and 6 spaces for 301 to 500 total seats. The platform is 
located on the opposite side of the gym across from the bleachers.  Even though there is an elevator up 
to the platform level, it requires access is through the adjacent music classroom, which does not meet 
the current accessibility requirements. Access needs to be provided from within the gym, from the 
wheelchair seating locations, to the platform. In addition, an accessible route that coincides with the 
route for performers must be provided to the backstage area. 
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VIII. SAFETY AND SECURITY 
 
The Tisbury School is a special place for many reasons and for many generations. Now more than ever, 
we are forced to consider the security and safety of students and faculty so that everyone feels safe and 
learn more. The building has several exterior doors some of which directly access areas that students 
and teachers are located. The controlled visitor entrance is also not an accessible entrance to the 
building and other entrances are not as secure as current best practices.  
The concepts of CPTED, many of which are not addressed, would help this building create a safer 
environment for students and staff. Some of those strategies include visual surveillance by human eyes 
in and throughout the building, elimination of hiding spots, the ability to section of the school (if 
required), technological advances in communication, and lock-down/lock-in procedures, etc.  
In a school with 3 stories, there needs to be careful consideration of how students move in and through 
spaces while feeling safe, secure and welcome.  

 
 

IX. EXISTING SPACE SUMMARY 
 
After review of the existing conditions and gaining a full understanding of how the existing building is 
laid out, Tappe has begun to review the space needs according to the updated Tisbury School Education 
Program dated November, 2019. In general, the ed program defines pretty well what a renovated 
project should be like and provides ideal adjacencies to be considered. Many of the core academic 
spaces appear to be laid out in ways that, with a little modification, could support the goals of the 
program in terms of grouping, etc. It also appears that the physical size of the classrooms might be 
putting a little strain on the class size. While 16 students can fit in most classrooms there does appear to 
be a bubble currently in the 6th grade with 21 students per class. It will be important to find ways to 
make the “felt” size of the classrooms feel bigger by working to eliminate wasted space and utilizing 
every inch. We need to make this building do more for the community and feel bigger at the classroom 
level.  
Reading through the program it is evident that the current school is deficient in a number of areas 
including SPED, support space, offices, small group spaces, etc. While these support spaces to the 
general classrooms are often smaller in nature, the school project team does need to identify strategies 
for harvesting spaces out of the existing building to the greatest extent possible. This may include 
corridor space, taking over shafts and chases and finding creative ways to schedule, use and share 
spaces.  
Ultimately, as currently written, the ed program does not adequately fit into the existing building and 
the addition work needs to produce the most flexibility in the existing spaces as possible. There may be 
hard decisions when the balance between ed program and cost are weighed and spaces re-configured to 
get as much as we can out of the existing building.  
As the team continues to work on the next phase of design, we will work to specifically identify how big 
the spaces should be. We will not just look at the state or MSBA standards, but we will look to identify 
the functionality of each space and exactly “right size” each space according to the unique needs of the 
Tisbury School. We hope that working through this sizing exercise will produce more clarity on the ed 
program and the final solution that is worked out.   
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X. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
UEC was contracted by Tappe Architects to conduct a determination survey for hazardous materials at 
the Tisbury School. 
 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) 
Various types of asbestos containing materials were found during the AHERA inspections.  A complete 
survey per EPA NESHAP regulations will need to be performed. 
 
The following suspect materials were either found or assumed to contain asbestos. 
 
1. Joint compound at original building was found to contain asbestos. 
2. Black sink damproofing was found to contain asbestos. 
3. Grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
4. Window framing caulking was assumed to contain asbestos. 
5. Door framing caulking was assumed to contain asbestos. 
 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB’s)-Electrical Equipment and Light Fixtures 
 
Visual inspection of various equipment such as light fixtures, thermostats, exit signs and switches was 
performed or the presence of PCB’s and mercury.  Ballasts in light fixtures were assumed not to contain 
PCB’s since there were labels indicating that “No PCB’s” was found.  Tubes in light fixtures, thermostats, 
signs and switches were assumed to contain mercury. 
 
PCB’s in Caulking: 
 
Building materials and caulking were assumed to contain PCB’s. 
 
Lead Based Paint (LBP): 
 
LBP was found to exist on painted surfaces in all areas constructed prior to 1978.  A school is not 
considered a regulated facility.  Flaking paint at the original building were scraped and then 
encapsulated.  Old painted plaster walls are covered with sheetrock.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS/REQUIRED TESTING: 
 
A complete asbestos survey per EPA NESHAP regulations will need to be performed. 
 
Destructive testing of the exterior walls and excavation around foundation walls will be required to be 
performed to expose any suspect ACM (damproofing/flashing) and would need to be performed during 
the design development phase of the project.   
 
Testing for PCB’s is not required to be performed by the EPA and is not recommended. 
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EXISTING CONDITIONS 

HVAC SYSTEMS 
 
HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING 
BOILER PLANT: 
 

The building is heated by (2) two oil-fired cast iron steam boilers and (1) one oil 
fired cast iron hot water boiler.  The single hot water boiler was installed to serve 
the 1997 addition.  The two steam boilers are identical but not the same vintage.  
The far boiler was installed around 2015 where the middle boiler was installed 
around 2000.  All three boiler appear to be in good working shape.  The steam 
boilers are manufactured by Burnham model V9A with Carlin burners, each having a 
burning capacity of 13.2 gallons per hour on Number 2 fuel oil. The hot water boiler 
was manufactured by Buderus Logano model GE315 with a Riello burner having a 
burning capacity of 3 gallons per hour on Number 2 fuel oil. 
 

 
CENTRAL BOILERS 

 

The older sections of the building are heated by steam where the 1997 addition is 
heated by hot water.  The hot water boiler is backed up by the steam boilers through 
a skid mounted steam to hot water shell and tube exchanger.  The skid includes an 
expansion tank, air separator and two end suction pumps configured for 
primary/stand-by operation. 
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SHELL AND TUBE HEAT EXCHANGER SKID 

 

Steam and hot water are delivered to the building via schedule 40 steel piping.  The 
piping is insulated and appears to be in fair shape.  Condensate is collect in the 
receiver equipped with a duplex pump set.  The duplex pump set pumps feed water 
back to the steam boilers. 
 

 
CONDENSATE RECEIVER 

  
Fuel oil transfer pumps are used to feed the three boiler and domestic water heater.  
The oil tank is below grade located just outside the boiler room.  The age and 
condition of the tank is unknown. 
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OIL LINES TO AND FROM UNDERGROUND TANK                 UNDERGROUND OIL TANK 
 
Combustion air for the boilers and water heater is provide though a single 36x16 
galvanized sheet metal duct that terminates approximately 18” above the floor.  
There is a control damper which will close when boilers are off.  The system appears 
to be providing enough combustion air to the equipment, however the design does 
not meet today’s codes of having two individual openings, one high and one low. 
 
Products of combustion are exhausted through a welded black steel breeching 
system tied into a brick covered chimney. It is unknown if the chimney is lined. If 
lined the condition of the liner is unknown.  The welded black steel is insulated with 
calcium silicate material with a canvas jacket.  Sections of the insulation has been 
removed to allow the installation of the newer boiler. 
 

      
                         BREECHING SYSTEM                                                    BRICK CHIMNEY 
 
CONTROLS: 
 
The automatic temperature controls system is a combination of pneumatic and 
electric/electronic controls. There is an 80 gallon air storage tank with two tank 
mounted compressors, which appears to have been abandon in place. There is no 
central control system to make global changes, review device trends or trouble 
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shoot issues. The classroom unit ventilators, and some of the older radiation 
devices, have been fit with local electric/electronic control.  These control devices 
appear to be stand alone. Unit ventilators are controlled by standalone 
programmable thermostats. There is a small electric/electronic control system for 
the three boilers.   

     
        ABANDON PNEUMATIC CONTROLS                         CONTROL PANEL FOR BOILERS 
                            COMPRESSOR 

 
STAND ALONE THERMOSTAT 

 
HEATING SYSTEM: 
 
The majority of the building is heated and ventilated by perimeter vertical unit 
ventilators.  Outside air is supplied to the unit ventilators via wall louvers located 
below the windows.  Each unit ventilator either has a steam or a hot water coil, 
filters, outside/return air dampers and supply fans.  Each unit ventilator is 
controlled by a standalone programmable thermostat.  It was noted that the 
majority of the outside air intake louvers have been blocked off on the outside.  This 
could be due to control issues with the outside air dampers. 
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CLASSROOM UNIT VENTILATOR                      BLOCKED OFF OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES 

 
Areas not served by unit ventilators, such as Administration, are heated by either 
steam or hot water radiation such as fin tube, cabinet unit heaters or radiators.  The 
devices appear to be in fair shape but show signs of wear. 
 

 
FIN TUBE RADIATION 

 
The gymnasium is heated and ventilated by two indoor air handling units.  The air 
handling units are located on either side of the stage.  Supply air is discharged into 
the gymnasium by galvanized sheet metal ductwork terminating with mesh side 
wall grilles.  Return air is draw back through the stage opening.  Outside air is 
ducted to the air hander units from a nearby wall louver.  Exhaust air is discharge 
from the building by wall mounted propeller fans.  The gymnasium also has steam 
radiators mounted mid height on the exterior walls.  The gymnasium is also 
equipped with ceiling propeller fans for de-stratification.  
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GYM INDOOR AHU 

 
The kitchen is heated and ventilated by an indoor make-up air unit located within 
the space.  The air handler houses the steam coil, supply fan, mixing box and filters. 
The unit provides space ventilation as well as make up air to the kitchen hood. The 
kitchen hood is a stainless steel canopy with a side wall propeller fan mounted at 
the back of the hood.  This design is not code compliant with grease laden air.  The 
hood is not equipped with filters allowing the grease to build up on this hard to 
clean fan.  The dishwasher is not equipped with an exhaust system.  
 

     
                KITCHEN MAKE UP AIR UNIT                                              KITCHEN HOOD 
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DISH WASHER W/O EXHAUST 

 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS: 
 
Classroom ventilation air is discharged to the space by the classroom unit 
ventilators.  The majority of the outside air intakes to the classroom unit ventilators 
have been blocked up on the outside preventing outside air from entering the 
classroom unit ventilators.  Classrooms are exhausted though ganged ducted 
exhaust systems to roof mounted exhaust fans.  The exhaust inlets are located low to 
the floor in the old section of school and at the ceiling in the addition.  Some room 
the exhaust opening has been block over. 
  

 
CEILING CLASSROOM EXHAUST 

 
Administration does not have mechanical ventilation.  Rooms at the exterior have 
access to operable window however room without access to windows do not have 
any means of ventilation air.  Ventilation is a code requirement either through 
natural or mechanical means.    
 
Corridors do not have ventilation which by today’s standards is a code violation. 
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Art room kiln does not have hood or kiln exhaust system. 
 

 
KILN W/O EXHAUST 

 
It is unknown if the 1997 addition, which has three connecting floors, is considered 
an atrium. Currently there is no smoke exhaust. If determined to be an atrium a 
smoke exhaust system will be required by code. Dust collection system has been 
abandoned in place. 

 
AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS: 
 
Air conditioning is limited to administration area and media center.  Both areas are 
air conditioned by dedicated ductless fan coil unit with remote outside condensers.  
The air conditioning units appear to be in good working order.  Each ductless fan 
coil is controlled by a local thermostat.   
 

     
     DUCTLESS FAN COIL (MEDIA CENTER)                              REMOTE CONDENSER 
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SUMMARY: 
 
Overall the HVAC system has been well maintained for the vintage.  However, 
advancement have been made for improved efficiency and performance and we 
would recommend updating the system to today’s industry standards.   
 
One boiler is new while the other two are over 17 years old. The control system 
works but is in disarray with no central means to program schedules, review tends, 
make global adjustments, etc. There are code concerns regarding ventilation air 
requirements.  The blocked classroom unit ventilator intakes should be reviewed 
and repaired. The kitchen hood exhaust system should be reviewed and brought up 
to code.  The connected three floors in the 1997 addition should be reviewed to 
determine if it is considered an atrium.  If determined to be an atrium, a smoke 
exhaust system will be required by code.  

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 
 

EXISTING SYSTEM SUMMARY: 
 
Electrical Distribution System: 
The primary service runs underground from a utility pole on Spring Street to a pad 
mounted transformer. The electric meter is mounted adjacent to the pad mounted 
transformer. The secondary service originates at the pad mounted transformer to a 
120/208V, 1600A, 3 phase, 4 wire switchboard located in the Basement Main 
Electric Room off the Boiler Room. The switchboard is as manufactured by 
Westinghouse and was installed at the time of the 1997 expansion. The switchboard 
is two section, one for the 1600 amp main breaker and the second for distribution. 
The distribution section has two blank spaces left for expansion. Although the 
switchboard appears to be in good shape it should be tested and cleaned to make 
sure lugs are properly torqued and breakers are functioning. The service size should 
be reviewed at the time of design to verify its adequacy for any expansion / 
renovation project.   
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                 Pad Mounted Transformer        1600 AMP Switchboard 
 

 
1600 AMP Main Breaker 

 
There is a 1200 amp service for the fire pump connected ahead of the main service. 
The service comes into a 1200 amp switch located in the Fire Pump Room off the 
Boiler Room. Wiring in the fire pump room is in EMT. 
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Fire Pump Switch 

 
Breaker panels are installed on each floor of the building. In the 1997 addition, the 
panels are flush mounted in the corridor. In the original 1938 building the panels 
are flush mounted in the corridors and surface mounted in the Janitors Closet. There 
is a surface mounted panel in the Cafeteria with no emergency off button, as well as 
a surface panel in the Shop and Home Economics Classrooms. The panelboards in 
the 1997 addition are in good condition; the panelboards in the 1938 building are in 
fair to poor condition and should be considered to be replaced during any 
construction project.  
 

                                  
                             1997 Wing Panelboard                         1938 Building Panelboard 
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A 120/240V, 200A, Single Phase, 3 Wire service is provided to an additional building 
on the property that houses a separate office and classroom area. The building is 
provided with its own meter and is connected overhead to a pole mounted utility 
transformer on Spring Street. There is a 24 Circuit Panel in the building provided 
with a 200A Main circuit breaker fed from a 200A circuit breaker adjacent to the 
meter. 

 

 
Accessory Building Overhead Service and 200A Main Breaker 

 
Emergency Generator: 
A building optional standby, backup generator is installed on the exterior, adjacent 
to the pad mounted transformer. The generator is located in an exterior enclosure 
with a below enclosure diesel fuel belly storage tank. The generator is rated at 
120/208V, 3P, 300 kW and provided with a single 1200A circuit breaker. A 16 
Circuit panel with a 100A main circuit breaker is provided for the enclosure lighting, 
GFCI type receptacles, and generator accessories. The generator was installed by the 
Town’s Civil Defense and connects to a pad mounted automatic transfer switch 
adjacent to the generator. This automatic transfer switch appears to feed a manual 
transfer switch for distribution panel D1. Distribution panel D1 feeds panels in the 
1997 addition as well as the Boiler Room and Cafeteria Panel. The generator also 
appears to feed a transfer switch for the fire pump. The generator appears to be in 
good condition.  
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Emergency Generator 

 
Emergency Lighting System: 
The emergency lighting system generally consists of emergency battery units and 
battery backup exit signs. Exit signs are LED. There are no exterior emergency 
lighting fixtures which is an NEC/IBC code violation. The emergency lighting 
appears to provide adequate coverage and appears to be in good condition with 
where the majority of the units were installed during the 1997 building project, they 
should be considered to be replaced under any new construction project.  
 

 
Corridor with Emergency Battery Unit 

 
Fire Alarm System: 
The fire alarm system control panel is located behind the door of the upper level of 
the Boiler Room. The panel is a Silent Knight SK-5208 20 conventional type panel 
and appears to have been installed in the last 5-7 years and appears to be in good 
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condition. The system is not a voice system. The system is central station connected 
via digital communicator. Devices throughout the school were updated at the time 
of the panel installation and appear to meet ADA requirements for heights and 
locations. Smoke detectors are installed in the corridors and stairs. Pull stations are 
installed at egress doors. Audio/visual units are installed in the corridors and 
classrooms and strobe only units are installed in toilet rooms. The accessory 
building on site is also provided with fire alarm devices, theses devices originate 
from an EST panel in the accessory building. It could not be determined if the 
accessory building is an extension of the main building’s system, or if it operated 
independently. 
 

               
                   Fire Alarm Control Panel    Fire Alarm Zoning 

 
Class Room Audio/Visual Unit 
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According to the 2015, International Building Code, 907.2.3, in a Group E occupancy 
of over 50 occupants, a voice alarm communication system is required.  
 
Lighting System: 
Interior lighting is made up of mostly wraparounds, parabolic and prismatic lens 
troffers and recessed compact fluorescent downlights.   
In the 1938 building the lighting in the classrooms are primarily pendant mounted 
wrap around fluorescent light fixtures. The lighting in the 1997 building classrooms 
are primarily recessed 2x4 parabolic fluorescent light fixtures. The lighting fixtures 
in the gymnasium consists of 2x4 high output fluorescent fixtures. The lighting 
fixtures in the Media Center consist of 2x4 parabolic fluorescent fixtures and 
compact fluorescent downlights. In general, the lighting fixtures throughout the 
school are in fair condition. 

                                      
                                  1938 Classroom Lighting                              1997 Wing Classroom Lighting 
 

 
Gymnasium Lighting 
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Lighting is controlled primarily via local switches with occupancy sensors in a few of 
the rooms. 
The lighting controls do not meet the requirements of the latest edition of the 
International Energy Conservation Code for automatic controls and daylight 
harvesting.  
 

 
Classroom Switching 

 
Exterior Lighting System: 
Site lighting consists of building mounted flood lighting. Exterior doors have wall 
mounted sconces in fair condition. Exterior doors with canopies have recessed 
compact HID fixtures. There is a pole light at the stair to the main parking lot which 
is in poor condition.  
There is minimal lighting of the main parking lot which does not meet the standards 
set forth by the latest edition of the Illuminating Engineering Society Standards. 
There is no lighting for the athletics fields.  
 

    
                            Exterior Sconces   Canopy Lighting Fixtures 
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Pole Lighting Fixture 

Solar Array: 
There is solar array located on the roof. The inverter for the system is Solectria 
which was registering 1500 watts at the time of observation.  

 
Solar Inverter 

 
General: 
Although there is a kitchen panelboard, the breakers serving the equipment under 
the hood are not shunt trip type and Kitchen receptacles are not GFCI type. 
Kindergarten classroom have been provided with an emergency off shunt trip 
system for the electric range. 
Science classrooms do not have GFCI receptacles within 6 feet of sinks. 
The building does not have a lightning protection system. 
The building does not have an emergency responder radio amplification system. 
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      KITCHEN RECEPTACLE         KITCHEN HOOD        

 PLUMBING  
 

EXISTING SYSTEM SUMMARY: 
 

 DOMESTIC WATER: 

The building is served by a single four inch domestic water service supplied from 
the town municipal system. This service pipe enters the school in the Boiler Room. 
The water meter assembly is two four inch OS&Y valves, spool connection, two inch 
Neptune water meter. The service is not provided with any backflow prevention or a 
full size by-pass.  

    

                              WATER METER                                                       WATER SERVICE 

Domestic Hot Water: 

Domestic hot water is provided from an oil fired Bock storage tank type heater with 
68 gallon storage capacity with 215 gallons per hour recovery. The water storage 
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temperature appears to be set at 140 degree. The water is piped to a building 
Leonard water temperature control valve and the discharge temperature at 120 
degree. The domestic hot water return system is provided with a single in-line 
pump with aquastat for temperature control.  

     

                                       WATER HEATER                                                    MIXING VALVE 

Plumbing Fixtures: 

Most of the original plumbing fixtures have been replaced with lower flow type 
fixtures. Appears some of the original plumbing fixtures remain but are not in 
service. The science sinks are the molded sink with the countertop, single deck 
mounted faucet with atmospheric vacuum breaker for cross connection protection, 
deck mounted gas turret (dual).  

     

                            WATER CLOSET                                                            LAVATORY 

 



   
 

21 
 

 

SCIENCE SINK 

Gas System: 

The building is supplied with a propane storage (vertical) tank with a single system 
regulator. This system supplies the kitchen and science rooms. The kitchen did not 
appear to be provided with a master gas shut off valve and box. The science 
classroom was provided with a master gas valve and box.  

 

PROPANE TANK 

Sanitary System: 

The building sanitary system piping drains by gravity to the outside of the building 
except for the Basement which has couple of sumps which only handle the floor 
drains. The science waste and vent piping is schedule 40 polypropylene pipe with 
mechanical joints. 
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Storm System: 

The building is a mix of roof drainage type collection systems. The flat roof areas are 
drained by interior piping system with cast iron roof drains. This system is collected 
and piped to the exterior of the building. All the storm water runoff for the pitched 
roofs is collected by an exterior gutter system and piped to grade.  

 FIRE PROTECTION  
 

EXISTING SYSTEM SUMMARY: 
 
Fire Service: 
The building is served by a single six-inch fire service supplied from the town 
municipal system. The system is provided with a double check valve assembly on 
the discharge side of the pump.  

 
FIRE SERVICE 

 
Fire Pump: 
The building fire pump is a base mounted split case centrifugal type pump. The 
pump is 50 HP. The design and delivery gallons per minute and discharge pressure 
was not determined.  The system was provided with a pump controller panel. It 
appears the transfer switch was added to the system at a later date.  
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                                 FIRE PUMP                                                     FIRE PUMP TEST HEADER 
 
Fire and Sprinkler System: 
The building is fully sprinkled. There is a Gem four-inch alarm check valve provided 
on the discharge side of the fire pump. The building is protected by number of 
sprinkler zones which are addressed with a supervised switch (sprinkler zone). 
Some areas of the building are provided with sprinkler coverage above and below 
the hung ceilings. There are number of fire valve cabinets, the cabinets have the 
hoses removed. The valves are 2 ½” X 1 ½” reducer.  
 

     
                       ALARM CHECK VALVE                                                   SPRINKLER HEAD 
 



   
 

24 
 

     
                       FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION                                           FIRE HOSE CABINET 
                       & ALARM BELL  
 


